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Boarg pgf Directors

8cripps Ranch Estates llnnnoumrs

Aanociation
c/o Rugh Chandiasr
9830 Caminito Munoz
Ben Diegn, €A 92131
Bw: Chabad
Dear Menbers of the Board:

Enclosed i a final agresmant
banalf of Chabad, and by BHugh

Aveccilation.

Tha Plam:..i.ng caui.nu.m t‘.oda
plot plan for the Chabad project i
with the USID CuP. I indicated
Planning comnission to anquitsae
to the plot nlan, as provadsd
Jiz Milch, representing Chabad,

into the record the

Commianion then direcktsd staff to

mcxtomomissimfot

I think the Asscciation wh.i.e&d needed prote
a posturs: of good faith and fair

the samne time maintaining
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igned by Rabbi Fradkin on
«ar o behalf of the

5=0 to find that the
in substantis) oconfornity
, SUpport, and asked the
heu-iag any material changus
Agrasssvt. Por the record.
“with my request and read

Trox the Agreesant. The

its rav

any sach material changs

ctions whila at

dealing bafore tha City &nd Chabad.| 1 an plaasad to have basn of
nuaimtnyminmsn::nrt and I thank you for the

eppor:unn:y

DRW: BC
oct  John Fewgter
Narshall Lawin, ¥.D.

Prillip Ginasburg, EBmg.
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USIU in 1872 for the utahlinhnnrt% of & univeraity (“the CUP¥).
;

E. - CHABAD has obtained frod the City council of the City of
8an Diega (MCITY®) & aetminatlcén that a K-12 school use is in
substantial conformity with the umfwmity use dascribed on the CUP,
Davelopmant of tha site pur-uam:-t_o the plot plan is subject to &

. further dstermination by tha Plam:fl.i.m emimxnﬁ that a plot plan

for the location of buildings liand .othar improvexents’ be in
subatantial conformity with the plbt plan approvad for Phass 18 aof
i

the DSYD. campug. i
_ | S
F. CHABAD has submitted a 'fmd-ﬁcripp' Ranch Plot Plan -
Bubatantial oontonnm nmmt, oc'l:ab-r 12, 1994 ("the Blot
Plan"}, to the CITY !ar t.h- datcmiuat.ion by the Pianning Commission
that its plans are in lnhmnti.nl'g contoreity with the plot plan
approved for Pnase 18 nrt:h-usm{aupus

G. The suﬁstaht.lul eon.t%ﬂuty hasring is ourrently
scheduled bufore the Plamning Comajseion on February ¥, 1995.

H. nismmlmue*mimtofmamiasm

Mmmmmuinmim CHABAD'® uss of The
Subject Property to the mmdwmmm

PRI,

)




4. ne_ansna:.bs:nnl_zznnazgt_ninﬁ. CHABAD shall not create

mrmpmﬁhjmmtyuLm lesad to the Common Property
000&3; in the avent that the ON dacires te construct a r'snce
along tha Common Proparty Line, mo notifies CHABAD, than CHABAD
consents theretc, and shall pay £or one-half of the cost of up *o
1,500 linear feet of s-;root high wond staks ﬁr chain link fence

- (vhich sbell extend contiruously alnng the Common Proparty Line
‘of subject Property), provided
‘sharea shall not exocesd §15,000,

starting from the smoutheast co
that the total cont in whioch CHAR

: &, CHABAD shall keup the Knolil, .
which ltpa:;ates the houses neumi: +hs Common Proporty Line fSrom
Subject Proparty, functionally intaet so that it contimes to screan
th-hmmintbnsmmué it does on tho date of this
Agrevement. CHABAD shall not remove) but shall maintain, the natural
landscaping betwesn the Common Brty Line and the loop road along
a strip which iec at least 20 feet :1:1 wiath,

6. loop Road. The loop M mhall consist of no mors than
two 12-foot travel lmanes and one l_ih lane. CHABAD shall smploy
lower-haight, daflected lighting a}ung the lcop road.

7. Paxking. Parking ah&il not be pormittoed within the
eastern portj.on of the xrea daf by the logp roadd, gxcept whers
the Plot Flan indizetes "parking " vhich ares pay be extsanded
anstward, but zhall not be locatad +uy closer tlun 100 faoet from the

|
E

4




1. This Agreement shalil be in effect oncs opproval of
the Plot Plar comes intc being shall imurs to the bancfit of,
and ba binding upan, all and aasigns of the parties

000592 _ g

;

i2. mmmmuhmlﬁ-mrwummu
interpret or anforce this Agreamant, whothar by way of judicial ar
arbitral proceedings, than the pravailing party in such procesdings
ahall be eatitled to its reascnabld ttorneys' fecs, in addition te
any othar costa and/or dapagas, !nmm:tmathh
agTesment tha parties acXnowiedge that the remedios at lov would ba

‘insdequate and, oconseguently, n.li iquitahh rapediss, suoh ae
injuncticn, sball be svailabls. !
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Frem: Adam Sragovicz [asragovi@earthlink.net]

Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 2:44 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission

Cc: Maienschein, Counciimember; Ekard, Megan; cac@sandiego.gov
Subject: Slanderous anti-Chabad project campaign underway in Scripps Ranch

Attachments: scan 9-14-08. pdf

Gentlemen/Ms.:
I have been a Scripps Ranch resident since 199g.

I write today to draw your attention to a comprehensive, slanderous campaign underway in Scripps
Ranch (one example of many is attached, a leaflet going to homes in the area).

The purpose of this campaign is to dishonestly inflame passions and raise opposition to a project that
was already approved by the local planning group, after years of thorough consideration and
deliberation.

T hope that you will take that into account when you receive all of the e-mails and phone calls that you
are likely to receive. .

It is clear that:
- Chabad has “cooperated in an unprecedented way” (words of the local planning group) to
address noise, space, lighting, and aesthetic concerns

- Chabad worked for many years with the local planning group to address these concerns, giving
local residents ample time to raise any issues (which they did on many occasions)

-  The density will be lower than had USIU / Alliant built university dorms there

- As this will be an accredited learning program, it does not set a precedent for any other
developers and there will not be “high-rise buildings developed all the way to Interstate 15" as
claimed in this campaign ‘

- It is likely that these will mostly be older students that will be residents as well, and there will be
less traffic than in almost any other possible development

The head of the Scripps Ranch planning group said it best, when approving the project after several
vears of negotiations and redesigns by Chabad,

“We hope that Chabad will enjoy the use of its property as much as we enjoy the use of our
own."”

With best regards and thanks for your understanding and consideration,

9/16/2008


mailto:asragov@earthlink.net
mailto:cac@sandiego.gov

Country Living or City Living in Scripps Ranch?

~ Chabad is about to get city approval to build multipie 2-, 3-, and 4-story apariments that will be
visible along Pomerade Road and Avenida Magnifica —housing for over one thousand people.
Under the existing Conditional Use Permit (CUP), Chabad School is nof allowed to add any h[gh
density nor residentiai housmg to the property identified in the CUP.

%QQV?Q ari!l happen if tﬁe Planning Commission recommends approval’?

The City Council will approve the requested modifications to the exisﬁng CUP and
the apartments will be buiitt AND:

-» You can count on increased traffic congestion—just how severe is anyone's guess. The flow of
vehicles will be made neither smoother nor safer, neither during the morning nor during the
afternoon The nuisances expected to be caused by this apartrnent compiex guarantees the

decision to widen Pomerado Road into a 4-lane highway. It's been tried before! Wider road,
fewer trees.

= Do not forget our neighbors to the North of Pornerado Road-—drivers, ever in a hurry, will
bypasse the congestion at the intersection of Pomerado Road and Chabad Center Drive by using
any number of residential streets, such as Mesa Madera, Ironwood, and Tribuna. The residents
and their children do not need additional vehicles speeding down their streets.

=+ Other developers, waiting for years to put up high- density housing in our beautiful area, will have
an easy path to receiving permits. Ve will see further high rise buildings developed all the way to
interstate 15 —unsightly high rise buiidfings that do hot belong tn the résidential community of
Scripps Ranch.

-+ Noisel!ll Dust!l! Think about an additional 1,000 peopie living, taking classes, and attending
outdoor events—fully supported with big loudspeakers. Just ask those of us living aiong Magnifical

-» Decreased property values to the homes north and south of Pomérado Road.

PUBLIC HEARING

Piease attend the public hearing in whlch the Chabad proposal wm be presented to the Pianmng

Commlssmn for approval or denial.
September 18, 2008 at 9:00 AM
Council Chambers, 12 Floor, City Administration Building,
202 C Street, £an Diego, CA 92101

Invite your neighbors! Set up car pools| Be there because just your presence mattersi
YOUR PRESENCE AND YOUR OPINION MATTERII

The members of the Planning Commission will pay particular attention o us if the room is packed so
full with Scripps Ranch residents who are opposed to this pian that the walls creak.

Peocple are welcome to present their opinions but, if they wish, they do not have to speak.

..ét’s.hold on to the feeling and look of open country living in Scripps Ranct

. e
LA NT . AN



Cac, Cgherlyn
From: 0 0 O 5 9 5 Contreras, Elisa

Sent: Wednesday, July 09, 2008 2:40 PM
To: : Cac, Cherlyn ‘/' A7
Subject: FW: Objection to Chabad expansion - /
Attachments: 7_8_08 SRP_Chabad pdf | Opposce
B
7.8.08 -

_Chabad. pdf (137 K

~~—--QOriginal Message-----

From: Jay [mailto:Jayl00@san.rr.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2008 7:35 AM
To: PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Objection to Chabad expansion

Hl ’
I would like my comments below incorporated into the permanent record of our objection to
the Chabad Expansion.

{(My apologies in advance lf I get a little wordy in this response)

I liked hearing about the proposed expansion in this months Scrlpps Ranch News Letter but
I am-a bit confused on why we would entertain such a notion; "two, three, and four story
rental apartments 400 féet from Pomerado rcad", in a completely overcrowded nelghborhood?

" Grades K~12 don't require student housing. Students aren't of legal age. It does not sound
like this new housing development is for students, but rather‘their families?

If I am correct, none of the other seven schools in the Scripps Ranch area have "student
housing” do they? :

I would estimate that 280, "one, two, and three bedroom units, with a soccer field,
parking lot, gymnasium, preschool and high school”™ would yield something around 600+ cars.
Question: '

wWhy would we want to subject Pomerado road (and our quality of life) to that many
additional automobiles, congestion, and safety issues?

{Besides don't we already have four elementary schools, two middle schools, and one
relatively new high school ... How much more do we need?)

We seem to be mired down to the core on how to get students into/out of Willow Creek and
Pomerado for that new middle school!
(How are we going to fix that problem?...a separate igsue I realize}.

This is from objections brought up before but the concerns/points seem to be right on
target

i.e. The "traffic study in 1994 to get the school approved was based upon Chabad utilizing
busses for 70% of its students”...and 13 vears later they have only two passenger vans
that can carry 15 students each. They apparently have failed kept their promise.

I would like to request the details on the calculation of the 15% development coverage
allowed under the CUP when it becomes available as well. :

There is one additional concerns that should be brought to the publics attention.

That would be cne of long term decommissioning costs associated with any public/private
venture.

If the complex were to be approved and then became unfit for use (lack of student, lack of

1


http://vuu.jv.hj
mailto:Jayl00@san.rr.com

maintenance, unable to meet "code", &tc. etc.) there would have to be provisions made to
return the area back to its original form. This can not be responsibility of the tax payer
to clean up....anything short of returning the land (at the CUP holders expense) to its
natural state, should be deemed un~acceptable. '

I would like to hear additional comments from other pecple in Scripps Rénch_pn this matter
when they become available. C

" Sincerely

Jay Dunkelman
B58-566-5697

Jay

00596
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PLANNING

for the “2008-2009 Marshall Middle.
Schoal bus program 1o keep mare cars

" off ‘Pomsrado Road, parncular}y during

thc peak mornmg | outbound commiste,
Thme hundred . c:ghg: -four swdents
ridiniz buses cquates to. approximaely
250 cars. Please save vourself time, gas,
and ‘hassle and consider using the bus

-program. -For more gbout the MMS tus
—pmgmm p‘x.,ast see: pa..e 9.

Trees for Free?
Scripps Ranch resident Cr:ug Jaries, 8

" member of the ity of San Disgo Com-

munity Forestry Bonrd, invited chair

Vicki Estrada to talk :about how impar-

tant tess are to our: community. Trees
can-héip cl::an the gir, create shade, calm
traffic, and improve property valuss. For

free wees. please contact the San’ Disgo

Cemter for Sustmnabie
fwww.sdenergy.org].

Chabad Master Pian: Gmng to
Planning Commission

After nearly four years of processing;
the SEPG voled & favormble. recommen-
dation to the city of San Dizgo Planning
Commission regarding the revissd ver-
ston-of Chabad’s master plan and com-
munity agreement. The plan calls for a

Emergy at

' Ranch Planning Group (SRPG)

BVImnasium, pi:xy‘ﬁ:]d, tennis court,

additional classrooms, 2 high school, and
780 residaniial units—534" beidsin 1,2,
and 3 bedroom units—for stidents and
fa::ulty Thisisa red'ucucm from the Dnﬂ-

inally pmpas.,d 350 resldcnrxa} units,

Imsnes ccnsld._.rsc_i_ anil - discussed
include: building locations and size; waf-
fic; noise; setbacks; lighting: landscap-
Ing; reclaimsd waleT; - developer 1Impast
fees: prading limitations: -continuation of
the Campus Link Traik aCCess 0 Mar-
shall Middle School Jomi-us.. fields: and,
compliance with the: Crown Pointe-Cha-

‘bad private sgreement provisions. The
project cou]d go to he Planning - Com-
‘mission as earjy as Thursday, July 24, 5

vou have any comments O CONCErns

.boui - this issue, you can send ‘them to
‘iplanningcommission @sandiego.gov].

Special Note
The:next SRPG meeting is on Tuss-
day, July 8, ai 7 pm at the Scnpps ‘Ranch

.Library. Thisis not the vsual date for the
‘meeting, doeto the 4¢h of July holiday

weekend, SEPG meetihgr arsopen to the

_public. If you have any. guestions regard-

ing issuszs we address, please contact me
at {erilkod @ aol.com].
Bob Hko, SRPG Vice Chair


http://www.sdenergy.org
mailto:planiimgcDmmission@sandiego.goy
http://www.sdenergy.org].
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The Scripps Ranch Estates community {also known and Scripps Crown Pointe) has serious
reservations about the propesed Chabad expansion and would like the Planning Commission to
carefully consider the realistic ramifications of this project. While the Scripps Ranch Estates
community has enjoyed a productive working relationship with Chabad for over 15 years, the
Board of Directors of the Association, representing 213 residences, who are in very close
praximity to the development, strangly appese the proposed amendmert to the ariginal CUP and
expansion. _ :

September 5 2008

Dear City Planning Commission,

The current expansion plan in no way approximates the 1967 USIU (Aliiant) CUP for student
housing. The proposed project will involve construction of B0O high rise units of multi-family
housing {(on land not zoned for multi-family housing) that will be occupied by 1500+ peopls who
may or may not be fuil time students of a formally recognized educaticnal institution.

The proposed plan violates the previously established (Feb 8, 1995) agreement between Chabad
and Scripps Ranch Estates (See enclosed decument).

The Chabad proposa! clearly violates density guidelines consistant with the agreement and spirit
of the entire Scripps Ranch community.

Please review the intent of the original CUP (Created for one zcampus on approximately 112
acres), the 1985 referenced agreement and June 2007 letter of opposition sent to the Scripps
Ranch planning group. The residents of Scripps Ranch Esiates graat]y appreciate your
thoughtful consideration.

Sincerely,

1_/‘ __/*V‘-_E(; 3_ _C'z\,—rr?\

Charles W Osgood

President

Board of Directors

Scripps Ranch Estates Homeowners Association




0G0599 Ronald C. Coover
10495 Livewood Way
San Diego, CA 82131
Tel: (858) 683-3910
Fax: (858) 693-4051
Cell: (619) 665-7292

September 12, 2008
Ms. Cheriyn Cac
Development Project Manager
City of San Diego
1222 First Ave.
San Diego, CA 921014154
City of San Diego Planning Commission
1222 First Avenue — 4™ Floor
San Diego, CA 821014154
Re: Chabad Educationai Center

Project Number 123607

10785 Pomerado Road
Dear Ms. Cac:
| am writing to express my opposition to the probosed Chabad multi-family
Housing project on Pomerado Rd. The project is_ not consistent with the underiying

Zoning for the property {one single-family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither
isthe .

project in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory
housing. Finally, | am very concemed that the project will be approved without

undei‘guing adequate environmental reviews.

Sincarely,

Ronald C. Coover



Page 1 of 1

000600

Contreras, Elisa

From: Mary Pat Saffel [mpsaffel@sbcgiobal.net]

Sent; Saturday, September 13, 2008 10:53 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission -

Subject: Proposed Chabad multi-family housing-project on Pomerado Rd.

We are writing to express our opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project
on Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underiying zoning for the property
(one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial
conformance with the CUP granted USIU for coliege dormitory housing. Finally, we are very

concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental
reviews. '

Very truly yours,
Randy and Mary Pat Saffel

858-549-8419

9/16/2008


mailto:mpsaffel@sbcglobal.net
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Contreras, Elisa

From: AEC [alan_cariffe@hotmail.com]

Sent: Saturday, September 13, 2008 2:38 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission

Cc: srilko4@aol.com; AEC

Subject: Chabad Multi-Family Housing Project opposition

September 13, 2008
To: Planning Commission, San Diego, and

"To whom it concerns therein:
| am writing to express my opposition fo the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one
single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial
conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing.

_Finally, | am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate
environmental reviews. My other concerns are for added traffic and future envnronmental
impacts of ail kinds, wnrch need to be fully accounted for.

. | am a nearby homeowner in Scripps Ranch, and have lived here since late 1985.

.Very truly yours,

Alan E. Cariffe
858-549-2655 or 858-549-2658
12424 Kingspine Avenue

San Diego, CA
92131-2286

9/16/2008


mailto:alan__cariffe@hotmail.com
mailto:snlko4@aol.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: donna sandsmark [donnasands@earthlink.net]

Sent:  Saturday, September 13, 2008 7:29 AM

To: PLN PlanningCommission

Sdbject: Chabad multi-family housing project on Pomerado Rd

I am writing to express my concerns regarding the Chabad expansion plans. Pomerado Road is already over-
crowded and presents a chaillenge when entering and ieaving Scripps Ranch. I do not believe that adding
more traffic on this road is fair to anyone in the neighborhood.

In addition, I have been notified that the project is not consistent with the
underlying zoning for the property (one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft.
lot). Neither is the project in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU
for college dormitory -housing. Finally, I am very concerned that the project will be
approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews.

Very truly yours,
Donna Sandsmark
concemed Scripps Ranch resident

-9/16/2008


mailto:donnasands@earthlink.net

o 7 Page 1 of 1
000603

Contreras, Elisa

From: Margaret Hardy [mhardy4@san.rr.com)

Sent:  Sunday, September 14, 2008 6:38 PM _
To: brianmainschein@sandiego.gov; PLN PlanningCommission
Cc: sritko@aol.com

Subject: Chabad Project - Project 123607

-Dear Councilman Mainschein and Members of the Planning Commission:

We are writing to express our concern about the proposed expansion of the Chabad Educational Campus
(currently referred to as Chabad Hebrew Academy). Itis our understanding that Chabad Is requesting a muiltj-
family housing project on their Pomerado Road property. This is inconsistent with the zoning for the property of
one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot. Also, this project is not in conformance with the CUP which was
originally granted to USIU for college dormitories and passed on to Chabad at the time of the property sale. We
believe this site will not be used for higher education but rather it will be used as year round, long term housing for
Chabad members. If Chabad disagrees, we ask that they confirm in writing that their students will be bonafide
coliege students thereby upholding the original CUP with USIU.

We are requesting that you grant a continuance of the Thursday. September 18 meeting of the Planning
-Commission in nrdnr to concidar traffic u-nh-:nh- of the prc}ect' the alyumcl s raised in Crown Foinie's \acrlpps

Ranch Estates) letter of June 4, 2007 and the legal arguments raised in the July 17, 2008 letter to Cheriyn Cac
and the Planning Commission from Bill Reavey and Ron Coover.

We request that you add our names to the notice list for all further notices for Project 123607 (Chabad Project).
Our mailing address is
Mr. and Mrs. A.J. Hardy

10384 Barrywood Way
San Diego, CA 92131

Thank you for your attention to this most important matter. .

Sincerely, '

Margaret Hardy A.J. Hardy

9/16/2008


mailto:mhardy4@san.rr.com
mailto:brianmainschein@sandiego.gov
mailto:srilko@aol.com

- 060604

Contreras, Elisa

From: Bill Wood [wood@san.rr.cbm]
Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 5:10 PM
To: PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Opposition to CHABAD development

I am a writing to express the strong opposition of my wife and myself to the. Chabad
proposed housing development located off Pomerado Road in Scripps Ranch. Anyone even
vaguely familiar with Scripps Ranch would immediately recognize to significant negative
impacts such a development would have on our community. It is plain that the propsed
housing is far in excess of, and does not conform to, the dormatory use initially granted
to USIU in 1967. Please do not damage our community by permitting this project.


mailto:wwood@san.iT.com

300605

Contreras, Elisa

" From: Jack and Jeri [kiefmo@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 3:27 PM
To: PLN PlanningCommission
Subject: Chabad

I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project
orr Pomeradc Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property
(one single family residence per 40,000 sg. ft. lot). Multi-family housing is permitted in
only one location in Scripps Ranch. The Chabad property is not that location. Furthermore,
the project is not in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for cecllege
dormitory housing. No institution of higher education is planned for the site.The housing
is planned as year round, long term housing for members of Chabad. Finally, I am very
concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adeguate environmental
reviews.' ’

Jeri and Jack Demner

12845 Meadowdale Lane

San Diego, CA 92131


mailto:kiefmo@sbcglobal.net

Page 1 of 1
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Contreras, Elisa

From: cweiscopf@aol.com
Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 3:04 PM

To: Maienschein, Councilmember; Rankin, Brittany; Ekard, Megan; cac@sandiego.gov; PLN
PlanningCommission

Subject: CHABAD PROJECT - OPPQSITION
To Whom It May Concern:

We are writing to express our opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project
on Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property
(one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Multi-family housing is permitted in only one
location in Scripps Ranch. The Chabad property is not that location. Furthermoare, the project
is not in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing. No
institution of higher education is planned for the site.The housing is planned as year round,
long term housing for members of Chabad. Finally, we are very concerned that the project
will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews.’

Please add us to the notice list for any further notices for the Project 123607 (Chabad Project). Our
mailing address 1s
Carl and Charlene Weiscopf
12464 Semiilion Bivd
San Diego, CA 92131.

Request a continuance of the 18 September hearing because the Planning Commission staff
did not consider the very significant reported traffic impacts (2,500 ADT's) of the project

and the arguments raised in Crown Pointe's June 4, 2007 letter to the Scripps Ranch Planning
Group ('SRPG’) and the Planning Commission.

Looking for spoilers and reviews on the new TV season? Get AOL's ultimate guide to fall TV.

9/16/2008


mailto:cweiscopf@aol.com
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000 607 VICTOR & MARY LANDA
10575 Livewood Way
San Diego, CA 92131
858.271.0703
858.530.8619 Fax
vianda@aol.com

September 14, 2008

Hon. Brian Maienschein VIA U.S. MAIL & E-MAIL -
San Diego City Council
City Administration Building
202 West 'C’ Street

San Diego, CA 92101

RE: Chabad Housing — Project Number 123607
Dear Councilman Maienschein:

We have been residents of Scripps Ranch since 1974. We moved to this community as it was a
truly unigue and beautiful area within the city. Over the years, we have watched the beauty and
unigueness slowly become compromised by exceptions to the original plan for the ranch in
which developments were to preserve the legacy that E.W. Scripps lefi us. The intent of the
original plan for Scripps Ranch was to provide an overall housing density that would preserve
large stands of exisiing trees and protect the ‘country’ feel of the community. On the south side
of Pomerado Road, the housing density was {o be approximately one residential dwelling per
acre. The USIU campus, as originally conceived, was quite consistent with this density. It is
unfortunate that the USIU campus was subdivided, a portion sold to the Friends of Chabad-
Lubavitch San Diego, Inc. (Chabad), and that the city allowed Chabad to reply on the
Conditional Use Permit (CUP), originally approved for USIU, for the development of the
subdivided portion. ' ,

As you are aware, Chabad is now trying to gain another exception to the original density plan
and circumvent the normal processes that any large development would undergo by further
relying on the original USIU CUP. It would be a mistake to compound the original error with yet
another one. Chabad should be required to go through a fuli planning process as set forth by
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed deveiopment will have a
significant impact on the community of Scripps Ranch. This must be fully evaluated and
understood before any approvals are given.

As our representative, we expect that you will put an end to Chabad hiding behind an outdated
and inappropriate CUP in order to avoid the needed full planning process. We will be attending
the September 18 Planning Commission meeting in the City Council Chambers to directly voice
our concerns and observe the actions taken first hand.

Sincerely, -

Victor Landa Mary Landa
CC. Cheryl Cac, Mike Westlake — City Planning Department ~ Via e-mail
Bob liko ~ Scripps Ranch Planning Group — Via e-mail
Members of the Whispering Ridge Hormeowners Association — Via e-mail

P.S. Planning Department — please copy us on all future public notices for this project.


mailto:vlanda@aol.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Miu & Bob Colbourn [miubob@san.rr.com)
Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 12:24 PM
To:’ PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Chabad Project

To the San Diego Planning Commission,

We are writing to express our opposition to the proposed Chabad mutti-family housing project on Pomerado Rd.

The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single family residence per 40,000
sq. ft. lot). Multi-family housing is permitted in anly one location in Scripps Ranch. The Chabad property is not that
location.

Furthermore, the project is not in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory
housing. No insiitution of higher education is planned for the site. The housing is planned as year round, long
term housing for members of Chabad.

The impact of such a project to already-congested Pomerado Rd. would be severe. It must be considered that the
opening of Marshall Middle Schooi has already had a huge impact on this major route which serves Scripps
Ranch and areas of Poway.

Finally, we are very concerned that the project will be approved without undergning adequate envirenmental
reviews,

Robert and Mary Lu Colbourn
Scripps Ranch Residents

9/16/2008


mailto:mlubob@san.rr.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Howard Dittrich [howard@imager.com]

Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 3:29 PM

To: Maienschein, Councilmember; Rankin, Brittany; Ekérd, Megén
Cc: cac@sandiego.gov; PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Chabad Project (123607)

Attachments; Letter fo B Maienschein Sept 14 2008.pdf

Dear Mr. Maienschein and staff members, Cherlyn Cac, and the San Diego Planning Commission,

Piease see attached a letter from my wife and me concerning the Chabad Residential Project. We are Scripps
Ranch residents and we are very concerned about the mannear in which this project is being pursued. We
appreciate your attention to this important matter.

Piease add us to the notice list for all further notices for the Project 123607 (Chabad Project).

‘Howard and Mary Dittrich
10485 Livewood Way
San Diego, CA 92131

9/16/2008


mailto:fhoward@imager.com
mailto:cac@sandiego.gov
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September 14, 2008

Hon. Brian Maienschein
San Diego City Council
City Administration Building
202 West 'C’ Street
San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Councilman Maienschein: .

We are wrifing to express our vehement opposition to the manner in which the
Friends of Chabad-Lubavitch San Diego, inc. (Chabad) multi-family
housing project on Pomerado Rd is atiempting to bypass accepted development
standards in order to gain approval for their project. The project is not consistent
with the underlying zoning for the property (one singie family residence per
40,000 sq. ft. iot). Furthermore, the project is not in substantial conformance with
the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) granted USIU for college dormitory housing
‘many years ago. This project must not be allowed to continue under a now

. outdated and inappropriate CUP. Housing such as this must be evaluated in a
‘manner consistent with current standards and it is your obiigation to us, your
constituents, fo ensure that this happens.

We have been residents of Scripps Ranch for more than a decade. We moved
to this community because it was a truly unigue and beautiful area within the city.
We now watch in dismay as the beauty and uniqueness slowly become
compromised by exceptions to the original plan for the ranch in which

" developments were to preserve the legacy that E.W. Scripps left us. The original
plan for Scripps Ranch was to provide an overali housing density that would
preserve-large stands of existing trees and protect the ‘country’ feel of the
-community. On the south side of Pomerado Road, the housing density was to be
-approximately one residential dweliing per acre. The USIU campus, as originally
conceived, was quite consistent with this density. It is unfortunate that the USIU -
campus was subdivided, a portion sold to Chabad and that the city allowed
‘Chabad to rely on the CUP, originally approved for USIU, for the development of

. the subdivided portion.

Chabad is now trying to gain another exception to the original density plan and
circumvent the normal processes, which any large development would undergo, -
by further relying on the CUP. It wouid be a mistake to compound the original
error with yet another one. Chabad, as any other organization, shouid be
required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed development will have a
significant impact on the community of Scripps Ranch. This must be fully
evaluated and understood before any approvais are given.
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As our San Diego City Councilman, we look to you to prevent any group from
hiding behind an outdated and inappropriate CUP in order to avoid the needed
full planning process. Thank you for your immediate attention to this urgent
matter. :

Sincerely,

_—

o,

Howard C Dittrich MD
Mary T Dittrich

10485 Livewood Way

San Diego, CA 92131-2201
howard@imager.com
858-405-1429

PDF created with pdfFactorv Pro trial version www.pdffactorv.com
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000612

Contreras, Elisa

From: Nancy Richieri [nrichieri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 12.03 PM
To: ' PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Chabad Housing Project in Scripps Ranch

I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project
on Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property
(one single family residence per 40,000 sg. ft. lot). Neither is the project in
substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU (aka Alliant University) for college
dorimitory housing.

Finally, I am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate
environmental reviews.

Sincerely,

Nancy Richieri


mailto:nrichieri@yahoo.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Rgbmason@aol.com

Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 10:04 AM
To: PLN PianningCommission

Subject: Stop Chabad construction

'I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad mulii-farnily housing project on Pomerado
Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single family residence per
40,000 sq. ft. lot). Multi-family housing is permitted in only one location in Scripps Ranch. The Chabad
property is not that location. Furthermore, the project is not in substantial conformance with the CUP granted
USIU for college dormitory housing. No institution of higher education is planned for the site.The housing is
planned as year round, long term housing for members of Chabad. Finally, | am very concerned that the
project will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews.'

Ralph G. Burr
12858 Meadowdale Lane
San Diego 92131

Psssst...Have you heard the news? There'é a new fashion blog, plus the latest fall trends and hair styles at
Siyielist.com. '

0/16/2008


mailto:Rgbmason@aol.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Karia Wenhardt [tokaria@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: . Sunday, September 14, 2008 9:01 PM
To: PLN PlanningCommission

Cc: sritkod@aol.com

Subject: Chabad Housing Proposal

Dear Members of the Planning Commission,

As 26-year residents of Scripps Ranch, we are writing te express our opposition to the
proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on Pomerado RdA.

The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single
family residence per 40,000 sg. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial
conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing.

Finally, we are very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing
adequate environmental reviews.

We alsc request a continuance of the 18 September hearing because the Planning Commission
staff did not consider:

(1} the traffic impacts of the project and

(2) the legal arguments raised in the letter dated July 17, 2008 £from Bill Reavey and Ron
Coover to Cherlyn Cac and the Planning Commission. Specifically, this letter questioned
whether the proposed project was consistent with the college educational reguirements of
the original USIU CUP. The Planning Commission staff did not discuss or comment on this
important issue. .

Thank you for your time and your consideration of this important issue which, as proposed,
will negatively affect our daily qguality of life in this community.

‘Please include us in the list for all further notices for the Project 123607 (Chabad
Project). Our mailing address is included below.

Sincerely,

Darrell and Karla Wenhardt

10565 Livewood Way

San Diege, Ca 92131

email tokmw@sbcglobal.net , darrell@cbt-net.com.


mailto:tokarla@sbcglobal.net
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Contreras, Elisa

From:; RCDoucet@aol.com

Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 9:31 PM

To: SRIllko4@aol.com; PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: To the San Diego Planning Commission and Brian Maienschein

This is for the San Diego Planning Commission and Brian Maienschein’s

Are you folks paying any attention to what is going on with the Chabad Project
#123607? Are you are aware that it is not consistent with the character of Scripps
Ranch and the Multi-family housing restrictions relevant thereto? Are you aware that
you're about to permit the creation of a totally untenable traffic mess on Pomerado
Road? You can be sure we're not going to forget who let this project get through!

I urgently request a continuance of the 18 September hearing so that the addressees
reconsider:

(1) the very significant reported traffic impacts of the project

{2) the arguments raised in Crown Pointe's June 4, 2007 letfer to the Scmpps
Ranch Planning Group (‘SRPG')

(3) the legal arguments raised in the letter dated July 17, 2008 from Bill Reavey
and Ron Coover to Cherlyn Cac and the Planning Commission.

We want some action, specifically we want this project stopped.

Please forward fo us all further notices for the Chabad Project 123607. Our address
s

Richard and Sun Soon Doucet

12474 Oakfort Ct.

San Diego, CA 92131

rcdoucet

9/16/2008


mailto:RCDoucet@aol.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Vern and Lois Gleason [sga10425@sbcgiobal.net]

Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 9:46 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission; Maienschein, Councilmember

Cc: cac@sandiego.gov; Rankin, Brittany; mekard@sandieg.gov; srilkod{@aol.com

We are writing to express our opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single
family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot).

Neither 1s the project in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory
housing. Finally, we are very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate
environmental reviews, including a full assessment of the project's impact upon any future emergency
evacuation of Scripps Ranch. Our residents already encountered gridlock on Pomerado road during the -
advisory evacuation during the fires of 2007.

Chabad should be required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the California

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed development will have a significant impact on the

community of Scripps Ranch. This must be fully evaluated and understood before any approvals are
given. :

Vernon L Gleason

Lois

9/16/2008
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Vern and Lois Gleason [sga10425@shbcgtobal.net)

Sent:  Sunday, September 14, 2008 10:10 PM

To: PLN PianningCommission; Maienschein, Councilmember

Cce: cac@sandiego.gov; Rankin, Brittany; Ekard, Megan; srilkod@aol.com
Subject: Chabad Housing Project, Corrected Copy

We are writing to express our opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. The project 1s not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single
family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot).

Neither is the project in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory
housing. Finally, we are very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate
environmental reviews, including a full assessment of the project's impact upon any future emergency
evacuation of Scripps Ranch. Our residents already encountered gridlock on Pomerado Road during the
advisory evacuation during the fires of 2007. :

Chabad should be required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed development will have a significant impact on the
community of Scripps Ranch. This must be fully evaluated and understood before any approvals are
given. : . ‘ : ‘

Vemon L Gleason

Lois D Gleason

10425 Spruce Grove Ave
San Diego, CA 92131

858-578-4773

9/16/2008


mailto:sga10425@sbcglobal.net
mailto:cac@sandiego.gov
mailto:srilko4@aol.com

Page 1 of 1

000618

Contreras, Elisa

From: Lila Behr[Irbehr@gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 4:38 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission; Maienschein, Councilmember
Cc: srilko4@aol.com

Subject: Chabad Multi-family Housing Project— Pomerado Rd.

I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one singie
family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial conformance with the CUP
granted USIU for college dormitory housing. Finally, I am very concerned that the project will be
approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews. '

Very Truly Yours, :

Lila Behr

Resident of Scripps Ranch

9/16/2008


mailto:lrbehr@gmail.com
mailto:srilko4@aol.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Cac, Cherlyn

Sent:  Monday, September 15, 2008 2:58 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission

Cc: Contreras, Elisa; Trask, Donna; Lean, Rosalie
Subject: FW: Opposition to Chabad housing

Would someone piease forward this email from Evan Zucker in opposition to the Planning Commissioners?

Thank you,
Cheriyn

From: Evan Zucker [mailto:ez@T otalitySoftware.com)
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 2:15 PM

To: Cac, Cherlyn

Subject: Oppasition to Chabad housing

| am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing projeét on
Pomerado Rd.

The DrOIE("f is not consistent with the unr“nrl\nnn zonin g for tho pe—tu {Gl—'e S:rgie f....l."iy
residence per 40,000 sq. fi. lot). Multl—family housmg is perm[tted in only one location in

-Scripps Ranch. The Chabad property is not that location. Furthermore, the project is notin
substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing. No
institution of higher education is planned for the site. The housing is planned as year-round,
long-term housing for members of Chabad. Finally, | am very concemed that the project will

be approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews.

Evan Zucker _
12424 QOakfort Place
San Diego, CA 92131
(858) 689-9452

9/16/2008


mailto:ez@TotalitySoftware.com
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Cac, Cherlyn

From: Karla Wenhardt [tokarta@sbcglobal.net) -
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 8:58 PM

To: Cac, Cherlyn; Westlake, Mike '

Subject: Chabad Housing Proposal

Dear Ms. Cac & Mr. Westlake,

ks 26-year residents of Scripps Ranch, we are writing to express our extreme opposition to
the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on Pomerado Rd4.

The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (cne single
family residence per 40,000 sg. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial
conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing.

Finally, we are very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing
adequate environmental reviews.

We also reguest a continuance of the 18 September hearing because the Planning Commission
staff did not consider:

(1) the traffic impacts ¢f the project and

{(2) the legal arguments ralsed in the letter dated July 17, 2008 from Bill Reavey and Ron
Coover to Cherlyn Cac and the Planning Commission. Specifically, this letter gquestioned
whether the proposed project was consistent with the college educational requiremencs of
the original USIU CUP. The Planning Commission staff did not discuss or comment on this
important issue. . .

Thank you for your time and your consideraticn of this important issue which, as proposed,
will negatively affect our daily guality of life in this community.

Please include us in the list for all fu

rther
Project). Our mailing address is included below.

notices for the Dyodiact 122607 (Chahkhad

a5 e LAZTuY N aSias ala

Sincerely,

Darrell and Karla Wenhardt

10565 Livewood Way

San Diego, Ca 92131

email tokmw@sbcglobal.net , darrell@cbt-net.com
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Erin N. Lapeyre

12865 Meadowdale Lane
San Diego, CA 92131
elapeyre@san.rr.com

September 15, 2008
To Whom it May Concern:

{ am writing fo express my opposition {o the proposed Chabad muli-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one
single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. Iot). in addition, the project IS NOT in substantial
conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing, specifically the
proposed project is not consistent with the college educational requirements of the original USIU
CUP. | am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate
envirgnmental reviews. Chabad should be required to go through a full planning process as set
forth by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed development will

- have a significant adverse and potentially dangerous impact on the community of Scripps
Ranch. in addition to substantial additional traffic congestion (more than 2,500 ADT's), the
threat to timely and efficient community wide emergency evacuation that this number of housing
unils poses is of uimost concern to me.

Piease add me to the nofice list for all further notices for the Project 123607 (Chabad Project).

Sincerely,

Erin N. Lapeyre

Cc: Cheryl Cac, Mike Westlake — City Planning Department i
Bob llko ~ Scripps Ranch Planning Group


mailto:elapeyre@san.rr.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Erin Lapeyre {elapeyre@san.rr.com]

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 12:51 PM

To: Maienschein, Counciimember

Cc: Cherlyn Cac; Bob llko; PLN PlanningCommission
Subject: Project 123607 (Chabad Project)

Attachments: Chabad.docx

Erin N. Lapeyre
12865 Meadowdale Lane
San Diego, CA 92131
elapeyre@san.rr.com

September 15, 2008
To Whom it May Concern:

| am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on

Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one
c:tnnlp fﬂmll\l recidance nar 40 ﬂnﬂ o f ln'l'\ !n gdrhhnr\ the pm,ec{ 1S MNOT in substantial

—t - AL AN

conformance with the CUP granted usiu for college dormitory housing, specifically the
proposed project is not consistent with the college educational requirements of the original
USIU CUP. | am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing

adequate environmental reviews. Chabad should be required to go through a full piannlhg ' e )

-process as set forth by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).. Their proposed
development will have a significant adverse and potentially dangerous |mpact onthe -

community of Scripps Ranch. In addition to substantial additional: traﬂ' c congestlon (more than' L

2,500 ADT's), the threat to timely and efficient community wide émergency evacuation that th:s '
number of housing units poses is of utmost concern to me, having experienced 2 communlty
wide evacuations in the past 5 years.

Please add me to the nofice list for all further notices for the Project 123607 (Chabad Project).

Sincerely,

Erin N. Lapeyre

Cc:  Cheryl Cac, Mike Westlake — City Planning Department
Bob tko ~ Scripps Ranch Planning Group

9/16/2008
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Bob Naylor [bnaylor@san.rr.com]
Sent: Monday, Seplember 15, 2008 ©:40 AM
To: PLN PlanningCommission

Cc: srilko4@aol.com

Subject: Chabad housing project

[ am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project
on Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property
(one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial
conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing. | am very concerned
that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews.

Additionally especially with last year's opening of the new Marshall Middle School the traffic

on Pomerado Road has already been significantly impacied. For the safety of our residents,
especially the middie school children, we can not afford to increase traffic on this main artery.

Belinda Naylor -
10810 Loire Ave.
. S?n Dieg(.ﬁ, CA 92131

R s

5/16/2008


mailto:bnaylor@san.rr.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Earl C. Wong [ECW@FranchiseCapitalAdvisors.Com]
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 8:24 AM

To: Maienschein, Councilmember

Cc: PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Chabad Project

Dear Mr. Mmaienschein,

Regarding the proposed Chabad housing project, I am writing to express my opposition. My primary
concern is that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews, sliding
in under the radar of the CUP granted vears ago to Alliant University (granted USIU for college
dormitory housing..” ). Further, as I read the background on the project, I cannot see how it is consistent
with the underlying zoning for the property (one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot).

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Regards,

Earl Wong

- Phone:858-635-8992 | Email:ECW@FranchiseCapitalAdvisors.Com ‘|Web:
walw . F ranchisetapitalAdvisors .Com - '

Frjanc'_hisé,Capi'-ca.i Adyisor‘s :| 18755 'Scripps_‘Pow‘ay"Pgrkway, STE F41_e'| San Di_ego, CA

" Please keep us in mind! We are dedicated to providing a full range of financial -
advisory services including debt and equity placement, sale leaseback structures and
buy-sell advisory to all sectors of the chain retail segment. i

9/16/2008


mailto:ECW@FranchiseCapitalAdvisors.Com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Earl C. Wong [ECW@FranchiseCapitalAdvisors.Com]

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 8:24 AM '
To: Maienschein, Councilmember

Cc: -PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Chabad Project

Dear Mr. Mmaienschein,

Regarding the proposed Chabad housing project, I am writing to express my opposition. My primary
concern 1s that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews, sliding
in under the radar of the CUP granted years ago to Alliant University (granted USIU for coliege
dormitory housing.." ). Further, as I read the background on the project, I cannot see how 11 1s consistent
with the underlying zoning for the property (one single family restdence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot).

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Regards,

Ear]l Wong

Phone:858-635-8992 | Email: Ecw@Franch15eCap1‘talAdv1sors Com ]web
WM, FranchlseCagltalAdusor‘s Co

. ‘Fr'anchlse Capltal Adv1sors | '1_0755_Scrjipps Poway Parkway; STE Fa1e | san Diego, CA™
92131 . L T e S TR R

' Please _keep us in mind! - We are dedicated to providing & full range of financial

advisory services including debt and equity placement, sale leaseback structures and
buy-sell advisory to all sectors of the chain retail segment.

9/16/2008
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Cac, Cherlyn

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 9:04 AM
To: PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: FW: Chabad Housing

Attachments: chabad.jpg

FYt: Donna and Rosalie may have aiready taken care of this.

From: Ron Coover [mailto:rcoover@san.rr.com]
Sent: Saturday, September 13, 2008 7:48-PM
To: Cac, Cherlyn

Subject: Chabad Housing

Please accept my letter opposing the above-referenced project. Please see that the Planning Commission is
aware of my opposition.

Thank you for your assistance.
Regards, .

Ronaid C. Coover
© 10495 Livewood Way : ‘ .
San Diego, CA 92131 ' . L
Office: (858) 693-3810. a
‘Fax: (858) 693-4051
. Cell: (619)685-7292
- Email: rcoover@san.rr.com

9/16/2008


mailto:rcoover@san.rr.com
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Ronald C. Coover
050627 " 10495 Livewood Way
- San Diego, CA 92131
Tel: (858) 693-3910
Fax: (858) 693-4051
Cell: (619) 665-7292

September 12, 2008

Ms. Cherlyn Cac

Development Project Manager

City of San Diego

1222 First Ave.

San Diego, CA 921014154

City of San Diego Planning Commission

1222 First Avenue - 4™ Floor
San Diego, CA 92101-4154

Re: Chahad Educational Center

. Project Number 123607
10785 Pomerado Road .

Dear Ms. Cac:
I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family e
Housing project on'Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying

Zoning for the property (one single-family resideﬁce per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither
is the ‘ . : o '

project in substantia! conformance with the CUP granted USIU for coliege dormitory
housing. Finally, | am very concerned that the project will be approved without

undergeing adequate environmental reviews.

Sincerely,

Ronald C. Coover
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Evan Zucker [ez@TotalitySoftware.com)

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 2:43 AM

To: cac@sandiego.gov; PLN PlanningCommission
Sub}éct: Opposition to Chabad housing

| am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. .

The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single family
residence per 40,000 sq. ft. iot). Multi-family housing is permitted in only one location in
Scripps Ranch. The Chabad property is not that location. Furthermore, the project is not in
substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing. No
institution of higher education is planned for the site. The housing is planned as year-round,
long-term housing for members of Chabad. Finally, | am very concerned that the project will
be approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews.

Evan Zucker

- 12424 Oakfort Place
San Diego, CA 92131
(858) 689-9452

9/16/2008


mailto:ez@TotaIitySoftware.com
mailto:cac@sandiego.gov
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Contreras, Elisa

From: David Froman [dfroman@juno.com]

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 1:47 AM

To: cac{@sandiego.gov; PLN PlanningCommission
Cc: ddfroman1@junc.com -
Subject: Project 123607 (Chabad Project) Concerns

Attachments: Crown Poinie 2007 fetter.pdf; Letier dated July 17, 2008 re Chabéd project.pdf

Dear Planning Commission Members,

We are writing to you to express our concern about and opposition to the proposed multi-family housing project
on Pomerado Road in Scripps Ranch that is being pursued by Chabad. The proposed multi-family housing is
inconsistent with the single family zoning of the site and the adjacent neighborhood. It is also a departure from
the sole basis for claiming to be able to build it, that is, that Chabad’s purchase of this property from USIU that
had been approved for college dormitory housing carries with it the right to build up to 800 multi-family dormitory
units on the land. As far as we are informed, the Chabad has only an elementary and pre-school. These students
would not need dormitories. It does not have an institution of higher education, as did USIU when the future
dormitory expansion was approved. Moreover, it appears that the housing planned would. not be for students in
any event, but year-round housing for members of Chabad.

We request to be added to the notice list for all further notices for the Pro;ect 123607 (Chabad Project). Our
mailing address is

David & Elizabeth Froman

10292 Pinecastle St.

San Diego, CA 92131

"FlnaIIy, we request that you continue the 18 September hearing because the Planmng Commission staff did riot
consider (1} the very significant reported traffic impacts (2,500 ADT's) of the project, (2) the arguments raised in

Crown Pointe's June 4, 2007 letter to the Scripps Ranch Pianning Group ("SRPG') and the Planning Commission
(copy attached), and (3) the legal arguments raised in the letter dated July 17, 2008 (copy attached) from Bill
Reavey and Ron Coover to Cherlyn Cac and the Planning Commission, Specifically, the latter letter questioned,
among other things, whether the proposed project was consistent with the coliege educational requirements of
the original USIU CUP. As far as we are aware, there is no college at Chabad. It would seem that to be in
substantiai compliance with a need for coliege dormitories, a bona fide college should exist.

Therefore, if this project is to go forward, it should be subject to all the appropriate environmental impact
reviews. We trust that you will ensure that the project is given renewed scrutiny.
Sincerely,

David and Elizabeth Froman
dfroman@juno.com

9/16/2008


mailto:dfroman@juno.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: David Froman [dfroman@juno.com]

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 1:47 AM

To: cac@sandiego.gov; PLN PlanningCommission
Cc: ddfromant@junc.com

Subject: Project 123607 (Chabad Project) Concerns

Attachments: Crown Pointe 2007 letter.pdf; Letter dated July 17, 2008 re Chabad projeci.pdf

Dear Planning Commission Members,

We are writing to you to express our concern about and opposition to the proposed multi-family housing project
on Pomerado Road in Scripps Ranch that is being pursued by Chabad. The proposed multi-family housing is
inconsistent with the single family zoning of the site and the adjacent neighborhood. 1t is alsc a departure from
the sole basis for claiming to be able to build it, that is, that Chabad’s purchase of this property from USIU that
had been approved for coltege dormitory housing carries with it the right to build up to 800 multi-family dormitory
units on the land. As far as we are informed, the Chabad has only an elementary and pre-school. These students -
would not need dormitories. It does not have an institution of higher education, as did USIU when thé future
dormitory expansion was approved. Moreover, it appears that the housing planned would not be for students in
any event, but year-round housing for members of Chabad.

We request to be added to the notice list for all further notices for the Project 123607 (Chabad Project}. Our
mailing address is

David & Elizabeth Froman

10292 Pinecastle St.

San Diego, CA 92131

Finally, we request that you continue the 18 September hearing because the Plannmg Commission staff did not
consider {1) the very significant reported traffic impacts {2,500 ADT's} of the project, (2) the arguments raised in
Crown Pointe's June 4, 2007 letter to the Scripps Ranch Planning Grotip ('SRPG') and the Planning Commission
(copy attached), and (3) the legal arguments raised in the letter dated July 17, 2008 (copy attached) from Bill
Reavey and Ron Coover to Cherlyn Cac and the Planning Commission. Specifically, the fatter letter questioned,
among other things, whether the proposed project was consistent with the college educational requirements of
the original USIU CUP. As far as we are aware, there is no college at Chabad. It would seem that to be in
substantial compliance with a need for college dormitories, a bona fide college should exist.

Therefore, if this project is to go forward, it should be subject to all the appropriate environmental impact
reviews. We trust that you will ensure that the project is given renewed scrutiny.
Sincerely, :

David and Elizabeth Froman
dfroman@juno.com

9/16/2008


mailto:dfroman@juno.com
mailto:cac@sandiego.gov
mailto:dfroman@juno.com
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From; Vern and Lois Gleason [éga10425@sbcg]obal.net]
Sent:  Tuesday, September 16, 2008 4:10 PM

To: Westlake, Mike

Cc: Cac, Cherlyn

Subject: Chabad Housing Project

We are writing to express our opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on Pomerado Rd. The
project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single family residence per 40,000 sg. ft. lot).

Neither is the project in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing. Finally, we
are very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews, including a full
assessment of the project's impact upon any future emergency evacuation of Scripps Ranch. Our residents already
encountered gridlock on Pomerado Road during the advisory evacuation during the fires of 2007.

Chabad should be required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). Their proposed development will have a significant impact on the community of Scripps Ranch. This must be
fully evaluated and understood before any approvals are given.

We request to be added to the notice list for all further notices for Project 123607 (Chabad Project).

Verncn L Gleasdn
Lois D Gleason

10425 Spruce Grove Ave

san Diego, CA 9213_1_

358-578-4773


mailto:sga10425@sbcglobal.net
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Gail Harriss [gaharriss@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 10:45 PM
To: PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Chabad project

I STRONGLY oppose the Chabad multi-family housing project on Pomerado Rcad in Scripps
Ranch. This project must undergo adequate environmental reviews before it is considered.
Also, the project is not consistent with the zoning for the property.

I plan to attend the Planning Commission hearing on Septenmber 18 to express my views.

Gail Harriss
Scripps Ranch resident since 1972


mailto:gaharriss@yahoo.com3
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Contreras, Elisa

From: parh trimble [pamdakota2004@yahoo.com)

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 12:49 PM

To: PLN PianningCommission

Subject: Scripps Ranch Chabad Multi-Family Housing project

1 am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project
on Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property
(one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial
conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing. Finally, I am very
concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental
reviews. :

Mark & Pam Trimble

10263 Pinecastle Street

San Diego CA 92131

9/16/2008


mailto:pamdakota2004@yahoo.com3
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Lila Behr irbehr@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 8:49 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission; Maienschein, Councilmember
Subject: Chabad multi-family housing project- Pomerado Rd.

I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single
family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial conformance with the CUP
granted USIU for college dormitory housing. Finally, I am very concerned that the project will be
approved without undergoing adequate environmental reviews.

Very Truly Yours,

Lila Behr

Resident of Scripps Ranch

9/17/2008


mailto:Eirbehr@gmail.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: ' Jack and Jeri [kisfmo@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 3:54 PM
To: PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Chabad

I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project
on Pomerade RdA. The project is not consistent with the underlyving zoning for the property
{one gingle family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Multi-family housing is permitted in
only one location in Scripps Ranch. The Chabad property is not that location. Furthermore,
the project is not in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college
dormitory housing. No institution of higher education is planned for the site.The housing
is planned as year round, long term housing for members of Chabad. Finally, I am very
concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing a@equate environmental
reviews.'

Jeri and Jack Demner
12845 Meadowdale Lane
San Diego,CA 52131


mailto:kiefmo@sbcglobal.net
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Contreras, Elisa

From: RCDoucet@aol.com
Sent:  Tuesday, September 16, 2008 5:17 PM

To: Maienschein, Councilmember; Witmondt, Lance; Rankin, Brittany; Barber, Jessica; Cac, Chertyn;
Westlake, Mike; PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Strong Opposition to Chabad Project #123607

Strong Opposition to Chabad Project #123607

Are you folks paying any attention o what is going on with the Chabad Project
#123607? Are you are aware that it is not consistent with the character of Scripps
Ranch and the Multi-family housing restrictions relevant thereto? Are you aware that
you're about to permit the creation of a totally untenable traffic mess on Pomerado
Road? You can be sure we're not going to forget who let this project get through!

I urgently request a continuance of the 18 September hearing so that the addressees
reconsider:

(1) the very significant reported ftraffic impacts of the project

(2) the arguments raised in Crown Pointe's June 4, 2007 letter to the Scripps
Ranch Planning Group (' SRPG")

(3) the legal arguments raised in the letter dated July 17, 2008 from Bill Reavey
and Ron Coover to Cherlyn Cac and the Planning Commission,

We want some action, specifically we want this project stopped.

Please forward to us all further notices for the Chabad Project 123607. Our address
is:

Richard and Sun Soon Doucet
12474 Qckfort Ct.
5an Diego, CA 92131

rcdoucet

5/17/2008 .


mailto:RCDoucet@aol.com
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Contferas, Elisa

From: Christian Anderson [pinecastle@sbcglobal.net]

Sent:  Wednesday, September 17, 2008 9:15 AM

To: Maienschein, Councilmember; Rankin, Brittany

Cc: Ekard, Megan; cac@sandiego.gov; PLN PlanningCommission; Westlake, Mike
Subject: No Chabad Expansion! '

We are longtime residents of Scripps Ranch. We moved to this community as it was a truly unique and
beautiful area within the city. Over the years, we have watched the beauty and uniqueness slowly
become compromised by exceptions to the original plan for the ranch in which developments were to
preserve the legacy that E.W. Scripps left us. The intent of the original plan for Scripps Ranch was to
provide an overall housing density that would preserve large stands of existing trees and protect the
OcountryD feel of the community. On the south side of Pomerado Road, the housing density was to be
approximately one residential dwelling per acre. The USIU campus, as originally conceived, was quite
consistent with this density. It is unfortunate that the USIU campus was subdivided, a portion sold to
the Friends of Chabad-Lubavitch San Diego, Inc. (Chabad), and that the city allowed Chabad to reply on
the Conditional Use Permit (CUP), ongmally approved for USIU, for the development of the subdivided
portion.

_ As you are aware, Chabad is now trying to gain another exception to the original density plan and
circumvent the normal processes that any large development would undergo by further relying on the
CUP. It would be a mistake to compound the original error with yet another one. Chabad should be
required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). Their proposed development will have a significant impact on the community of Scripps
Ranch. It is anticipated that the development would add 2,500 ADTOs to Pomerado. I am sue you
aiready know what a traffic nightmare that street is currently. This must be fully evaluated and
understood before any approvals are given.

As our representative, we implore you to put an end to Chabad hiding behind an outdated and
inappropriate CUP in order to avoid the needed full planning process. This project-will have a

devestaing impact to our quality of life. We will be attending the September 18 Planning Commission
meeting 1n the City Council Chambers to directly voice our concerns and observe the actions taken first
hand.

Sincerely,

Anderson Family
10332 Pinecastle Street
San Diego, CA 92131

9/17/2008


mailto:pinecastle@sbcglobal.net
mailto:cac@sandiego.gov
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Contreras, Elisa

From: kathleen [kdathome@sbcglobal .net]

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 8:57 AM
To: Maienschein, Counciimember

Cc: srilko4@aol.com; PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: CHABAD buildup
Importance: High

Dear Councilman Maienschein, _ ,
I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on Pomerado Rd.

The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property (one single family residence per
40,000 sq. ft. lot).

~Neither is the project in substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory
housing. There are none, nor are there plans to have, adult "students” who require housing at Chabad.

Finally, I am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adequate environmental
reviews. ' :

Sincerely,
Kathleen A. Downs
9736 Aviary Drive
Scripps Ranch

9/17/2008


mailto:kdathome@sbcglobal.net
mailto:srilko4@aol.com
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From: Nicole Anderson [nanderson@clbpartners.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 11:00 AM
To: Cac, Cherlyn; Westlake, Mike

Subject: FW. Chabad

Attachments: Letter to Councilman Maienschein.pdf

dear Ms. Cac and Mr. Westlake,

>lease review and consider the attached letter in regards to the Chabad proposal.

Vicole Anderson

]Pm riners

E‘ (858) 847-9100 #16
{619) 251-9885

= {619} 383-5050

=] 512 Via de la Valle #200
Solana Beach, CA, 92075

= nanderson@cibpartners.com

www.clbpaniners.com
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September 17, 2008

Hon. Brian Maienschein
San Diego City Council

City Administration Building
202 West ‘C’ Street

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Brian:

- I have been a resident of Scripps Ranch since 2001. [ moved to this
community as it was a truly unique and beautiful area within the city. I have
watched the beauty and uniqueness slowly become compromised by exceptions
to the original plan for the ranch in which developments were to preserve the
legacy that E.W. Scripps left us. The intent of the original plan for Scripps
Ranch was to provide an overall housing density that would preserve large
stands of existing trees and protect the ‘country’ feel of the community. On
the south side of Pomerado Road, the housing density was to be approximately
one residential dwelling per acre. The USIU campus, as originally conceived,
was guitc consistent with this density. It is unfortunate that the USIU campus
was subdivided, a portion sold to the Friends of Chabad-Lubavitch San Diego,
Inc. (Chabad), and that the city allowed Chabad to reply on the Conditional Use
Permit (CUP), originally approved for USIU, for the development of the
subdivided portion. ' , :

As you are aware, Chabad is now trying to gain another exception to the
original density plan and circumvent the normal processes that any large
development would undergo by further relying on the CUP. It would be a
mistake to compound the original error with vet another one. Chabad should
be required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed development will have a
significant impact on the community of Scripps Ranch. This must be fully
evaluated and understood before any approvals are given,

As our representative, I sincerely hope that you will put an end to Chabad
hiding behind an outdated and inappropriate CUP in order to avoid the needed
full planning process.

Sincerely,

Nicole Anderson
10332 Pinecastle Street
San Diego, CA, 92131
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Kaye Coates [kcoates@san.rr.comy]

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:21 PM

To: Maienschein, Councilmember i

Cc: Witmondt, Lance; Rankin, Brittany; Barber, Jessica; Cac, Cherlyn; Westlake, Mike; PLN

. PlanningCommission
Subject: Planning Commission
Attachments: Letter to Councilman Maienschein.doc

Please accept the attached document in the inclusion of documents for the purpose of voicing our opposition to
the requests being made by Chabad in terms of housing requests.

Sincerely, :

Kaye Coates

9/18/2008


mailto:kcoates@san.rr.com
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September 18, 2008 |

Hon. Brian Maienschein
San Diego City Council

City Administration Building
202 West ‘C’ Street

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Brian:

I have been a resident of Scripps Ranch since 2000. I moved to this
comununity as it was a truly unique and beautiful area within the city. I have
watched the beauty and uniqueness slowly become compromised by exceptions
to the original plan for the ranch in which developments were to preserve the
legacy that E.W. Scripps left us. The intent of the original plan for Scripps
Ranch was to provide an overall housing density that would preserve large
stands of existing trees and protect the ‘country’ feel of the community. On
the south side of Pomerado Road, the housing density was to be approximately
one residential dwelling per acre. The USIU campus, as ongmally conceived,

thaia An b ok
Wwas g qu;u., consistent with this ucu::u._y It is unfortunate that the USIU cammpus

-was subdivided, a portion sold to the Friends of Chabad-Lubavitch San Diego,
Inc. (Chabad), and that the city allowed Chabad to reply on the Conditional Use .
Permit (CUP), originally approved for USIU, for the development of the
subdivided portion. :

As you are aware, Chabad is now frying to gain another exception to the
original density plan and circumvent the normal processes that any large
development would undergo by further relying on the CUP. It would be a
mistake to compound the original error with. yet another one. Chabad should
be required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed development will have a
significant impact on the community of Scripps Ranch. This must be fully
evaluated and understood before any approvals are given.

As our representative, I sincerely hope that you will put an end to Chabad
hiding behind an outdated and inappropriate CUP in order to avoid the needed
full planning process.

Sincerely,

Kaye Coates
10376 Pinecastle Street
San Diego, CA, 92131
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Belle and Brent Drouin [bbdrovin@san.rr.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 9:54 PM
To; Maienschein, Councilmember

Cc: Rankin, Brittany; Witmondt Lance; Barber, Jessica; Cac, Cherlyn; Westiake Mlke PLN
PlanningCommission

Subject: opposition to Chabad project

September 17, 2008

Hon. Brian Maienschein
San Diego City Council
City Administration Building
202 West ‘C' Street

San Diego, CA 92101

~Dear Councilman Maienschein:

We have been residents of Scripps Ranch since 2003. We moved to this community as it was
a truly unique and beautiful area within the city. This beauty and uniqueness slowly has been
compromised by exceptions to the original plan for the ranch in which developments were to
preserve the legacy that E.W. Scripps left us. The intent of the original plan for Scripps Ranch
was to provide an overall housing density that would preserve large stands of existing trees
and protect the ‘country’ feel of the community. On the south side of Pomerado Road, the
housing density was to be approximately one residential dwelling per acre. The USIU
campus, as originally conceived, was quite consistent with this density. It is unfortunate that
the USIU campus was subdivided, a portion soid to the Friends of Chabad-Lubavitch San
Diego, Inc. (Chabad), and that the city allowed Chabad to repty on the Conditional Use Permit
(CUPY), originally approved for USIU, for the development of the subdivided portion.

As you are aware, Chabad is now trying to gain another exception to the original density plan
and circumvent the normal processes that any large development wouid undergo by further
relying on the CUP. It woulid be a mistake to compound the original error with yet another
one. Chabad should be required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed development will have a
significant impact on the community of Scripps Ranch. This must be fully evaluated and
understood before any approvals are given.

As our representative, we expect that you will put an end to Chabad hiding behind an outdated
and inappropriate CUP in order to avoid the needed full planning process.

Sincerely,

Brent and Belle Drouin
10212 Pinecastle Street
- San Diego, CA 92131

9/18/2008
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Contreras, Elisa

From: 0 9 Q 64 4 Miles [milessharon@san.rr.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September-17, 2008 5:44 PM
To: PLN PlanningCommission

To Whom it May Concern:

I am writing to express my opposition to the-proposed Chabad multi-family housing project
on Pomerado RA. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property
{one single family residence per 40,000 sqg. ft. lot). ©Neither is the project in
substantial conformance with the CUP granted USIU for college dormitory housing. Finally,
I am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing adecruate
environmental reviews.

I have been a Scripps Ranch resident for over 30 years, and this is the first time I have
written a letter of opposition to a proposed project.

Please exercise due diligence, and seriously consider this communique, and others which
express similar concerns.

Yours Truly,

Sharon Strasbaugh



mailto:milessharon@san.rr.com
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Lana Schlimmer [ljschlimmer@san.rr.com]
Sent:  Wednesday, September 17, 2008 2:54 PM
To: PLN PlanningCommissicn

Subject: Chabad housing

Please note that my husband and | strongly oppose the Chabad proposal to build housing units on their
property. Scripps Ranch has so many streets and sidewalks that need repair, Pomerado Road has very heavy
traffic already {especially now that a middle school has opened further up the road), and our infrastructure is
compromised with yet another large housing addition.

Dr. & Mrs. Steve Schlimmer

9/18/2008


mailto:ljschlimmer@san.rr.com
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From: Hass Rouhandeh [mailto:hrouhanl@san.rr.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2008 9:32 AM

To: Cac, Cherlyn

Subject: Re: project number 123607

Thank you for your email yesterday. | planned to attend the hearing today but cannot due to a
back injury, so | am sending this email giving my argument opposing approval of the use permit to
allow construction of the proposed apartments. The forest along the south side of Pomerado is
over 90% dead from the fires four years agoe. This creates a "fire plain” (borrowed from the term
"flood plain™) from which there is no way out for the 1,000 people who will be living in these
apariments. Last October when there was an evacuation order for Scripps Ranch there was a
total traffic gridlock on all the streets in Scripps Ranch. This gridiock lasted for over four hours
causing many people to turn back and hide in their homes. (To put this into perspective, during
the Cedar Creek fire three houses on our street burned only two hours after the evacuation order
was issued). The gridlock during evacuation is further compiicated by parents trying to reach
their children at Thurgood Marshall School. Adding a high density residential block to the current
Chabad Campus would add to the gridiock problem we all face in fire evacuations and would be

irresponsible to say the least.
Thank you for taking this matter into consideration.

Mary Lou Rouhandeh, 9849 Caminito Rogelio, San Diego, 92131
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‘Septemt.)er 18, 2008

TO: San Diego Planning Commision

Re: Chabad Educational Campus Substantie.ll Conformance Review — Project No. 123607

We object to the above Project as it is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the

property, it is not in conformance with the CUP granted USUI, and there appears to be
insufficient environmental and traffic study reviews.

foewddit -
Pl ><x/ pohlo

12315 Semillon Blvd.
San Diego, CA 92134
858/693-3983
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From: Contreras, Elisa
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2008 12:35 PM
To: Cac, Cherlyn
Subject: FW. Opposed to CHABAD developement

Attachments: Letier to Counciiman Maienschein (2).doc

From: Costelio, James [mailto:James.Costello@viasat.com]

Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2008 3:09 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission '
Subject: Opposed to CHABAD developement

James Costello

Program Manager - Tactical Data Links
ViaSat, Inc.

760-931-4417 office

760-683-4981 mobile

10/8/2008


mailto:James.Gostello@viasat.com

000649
October 8, 2008

Hon. Brian Maienschein
San Diego City Council

City Administration Building
202 West ‘C’ Street

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Brian:

I have been a resident of Scripps Ranch since 1986.. | moved to this
community as it was a truly unique and beautiful area within the city. I have
watched the beauty and uniqueness slowly become compromised by exceptions
to the original plan for the ranch in which developments were to preserve the
legacy that E.W. Scripps left us. The intent of the original plan for Scripps
Ranch was to provide an overall housing density that would preserve large
stands of existing trees and protect the ‘country’ feel of the community. -On
the south side of Pomerado Road, the housing density was to be approximately
one residential dwelling per acre. The USIU campus, as originally conceived,
was quite consistent with this density. 1t is unfortunate that the USIU campus
. was subdivided, a portion sold to the Friends of Chabad-Lubavitch San Diego,
Inc. (Chabad), and that the city allowed Chabad to reply on the Conditional Use
Permit (CUP), originally approved for USIU, for the development of the .
subdivided portion. , ' '

As you are aware, Chabad is now trying to gain another exception to the
original density plan and circumvent the normal processes that any large
development would undergo by further relying on the CUP. It would be a
mistake to compound the original error with yet another one. Chabad should
"be required to go through a full planning process as set forth by the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Their proposed development will have a
significant impact on the community of Scripps Ranch. This must be fully
evaluated and understood hefore any approvals are given. '

As our representative, [ sincerely hope that you will put an end to Chabad
hiding behind an outdated and inappropriate CUP in order to avoid the needed
full planning process.

Sincerely,

James Costello
12685 Fairbrook Rd
San Diego, CA, 92131 -
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Cac, CHerlyn

From: Contreras, Elisa

Sent:  Tuesday, October 07, 2008 12:48 PM
To: Cac, Cherlyn

Subject: FW.

From: Davidson, Joe [mailto:jdavidson@allenmatkins.com]

Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2008 8:27 PM

To: PLN PlanningCommission; Maienschein, Coundilmember; Ekard, Megan
Cc: srilko4@acl.com

Subject:

I am a 25 year resdient of Scripps Ranch, having raised two children here while commuting on Pomerado Road several times daily. I am writing
to express my strong opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the
underlying zoning for the property (one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). Neither is the project in substantial conformance with the
CUP granted US]U for college dormitory housing. Finally, I am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing

adequate environmental reviews.

Very truly yours,

Joe and Mary Davidson

12343 Kingspine Avenue

San Diego, CA 92131

858/578-7449

Joe M., Davidson | Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP |

12348 High Bluff Drive, Suite 210, San Diego CA 92130

Tel. (858) 481-5055 | Direct Dvial (619) 235-1539 | Fax (858) 481-5028 | jdavidson@allenmatkins.com | www.allenmatkins.com
www.allenmatkins.com

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, please be advised that any
U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used
or relied upon, and cannot be used or relied upon, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue
Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.
Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this electronic e-mail and any accompanying attachment(s) is
intended only for the use of the intended recipient and may be confidential and/or privileged. If any reader of this
communication is not the intended recipient, unauthorized use, disclosure or copying 1s strictly prohibited, and may be
unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail, and
delete the original message and all copies from your system. Thank you.

10/8/2008
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mailto:jdavidson@allenmatkins.com
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CM65i 10515 Livewood Way
San Diego, CA 92131

\ < July 16, 2008

Via REGULAR U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL ccact@isandiewo.gov

Ms. Cheryin Cac City of San Diego Planning Commission
Development Project Manager 1222 First Avenue, 4th Floor
City of San Diego San Diego, CA 92101-4154

1222 First Avenue
San Diego, California 92101-4154

RE: CHABAD EDUCATIONAL CENTER
- CUP 133-PC, As AMENDED
10785 POMERADO ROAD, POWAY, CA 92131

Dear Ms. Cac:

Exhibit "A" to this letter concerning the plans proposed by Friends of Chabad~Lubav1tch San
Diego, Inc., a Cahforma nonprofit religious corporation ("Chabad SD"), to construct 800 units*
of mult1 family housing’ (the "Chabad Residential Project”) on the existing 27 acre Chabad SD
school site (the "Site") on Pomerado Road in Scripps Ranch.

- As you are no doubt aware, the Site is subject to a-certain conditional use permit (the
"1967 CUP") that was issued in 1967 to United States International University ("USIU™). Over
the years, the 1967 CUP has been amended several times and is now more formally referred to as
"CUP-133-PC." (Hereafter, the terms "1967 CUP" and "CUP-133-PC" will. be used
interchangeably.) For many years Chabad has been relying on the 1967 CUP to develop the Site
without having to comply with the usual deveiopment review process required by CEQA and the
City's land use planning ordinances. In other words, Chabad SD has used the 1967 CUP as 2
means to avoid: (1) the necessity of obtaining both discretionary land use approvals from the

¥ We understand that Chabad SD appears to have recently issued public statements to the effect that the Chabad
Residential Project has been downsized from 350 residential units to 280 residential units (534 beds). Those
statements are obviously not binding on anyone, especially Chabad SD. Based on the public discussion that took
place at the June 5, 2008 Meeting, it appears that Chabad SD remains committed to building ali 800 units —
probably in multiple phases.” These units will consist of a mixture of one, two and three bedroom apartments (or
possibiy condominiums). It should be noted that our concerns about the Chabad Residential Project refate only to its
. 1esidential pature.

¢ Chabad SD says that it may also construct other facilities, such as a gymnasium, playing fields, and additional
classrooms, on the Site in the future, However, these additional facilities were only briefly discussed at the meeting
of the SRPG (as defined bcinw) held on June 5, 2008. There was no mention of specific plans to build any of these
facilities.
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City, (2) the cost of complying with CEQA, and (3) close public scrutiny of Chabad's SD's actual
plans for the Site.

On Thursday, June 5, 2008, Scripps Ranch Planning Group ("SRPG") held a meeting (the
"June 5, 2008 Meeting") at the Scripps Ranch Public Library to conduct a Substantial
Conformance Review of the Chabad Residential Project in order to make a finding as to whether
the Chabad Residential Project is in substantial conformance with the project envisioned in the
1967 CUP. The meeting was a long one. We note for the record that the June 5, 2008 Meeting
ended in a rather bizarre manner. At approximately 9:30 p.m. a fire alarm went off, causing the
auditorium to be cieared. The San Diego Fire Department responded to the alarm. All interested
parties remained outside of the building until approximately 9:50 p.m. After determining that
there was no fire, the fire department personnel left. Many in the audience thought that the false
alarm incident had ended the meeting and left. They were mistaken. The meeting resumed and
the SRPG voted on the "substantial conformance” question. We were surprised to leamn the
following day that the SRPG had concluded that the Chabad Residential Project was in
substantial conformance with the 1967 CUP. _

In arder to make this finding, it was necessary for SRPG to find that the Chabad
Residential Project is in "substantial conformance" under CEQA with the goals, objectives,
principles and scope of the 1967 CUP. This conclusion is not supported by the facts or
applicabie law. .

Except possibly on a site coverage ratio basis,” the pmposed project has no similarity to
the original USIU project that was approved in 1967, even after taking into account the several
amendments of the 1967 CUP that have occurred over the years. The Chabad Residential Project
will not provide dormitory boarding for university students. Chabad SD does not propose to
establish an educational institution of higher learning. For the foresesable future, the Chabad
educational experience will be tied solely to the K-8 school® now located on the Site.
Representatives of Chabad SD have suggested that a high school "might” be constructed some
day. There are no plansé to construct a university. In any event, whatever "educational”
programs may be provided, representatives of Chabad SD admitted at the June 5, 2008 Meeting
that no degrees will be granted or formal education credits (that would be accepted by a third
party educational institution) will be awarded.

¥ This point was repeated many times by Chabad SD spokesmen throughout the June 5, 2008 Meeting, as if
compliance with this limited aspect of the 1967 CUP excused the failure to comply with the spirit and intent of the
1967 CUP,

*  The existing school also includes a preschool.

¥ Again, Chabad SD represenmuvcs respond to questions about plans for cnns:mctmn of a university by saying,
“It could happen.”
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From our perspective, the supporters of the Chabad Residential Project appear to
be providing less than full disclosure about their actual intentions for the Site. If asked hard
questions about their educational goals, their best response was, "It could happen." Based on the
very limited disclosure provided by Chabad SD personnel at the June 5, 2008 Meeting, it appears
that Chabad SD really intends to estabiish a permanent. multi-generational _residential .

“community on the Site where members of their religious community will be able to resxde
indefinitely in a sort of village environment.

, This desire for communal living is understandable, especially in the context of Jewish
history and the stated purposes of the global Chabad-Lubavitch community. See
www.Chabad.org. See also Chabad SD's public disclosures at www.Guidestar.org, where it is
stated that:

"Chabad of San Diego, California, founded in 1973, strives to create a positive future
where Jewish children and families can grow and expand. Students of the Chabad
Hebrew, through powerful leaming experiences, will be capable individuals who embrace
Judaxsm and will possess the awareness, skzlls, motivation, dxscrplme and semsitivity to
develop and work toward (heir visions of the future. The students wiil have the courage to
act mdcpendently, grow’ splntually, and live ethlcally "

Gwcn the coarseness of many aspects of Amernican secular life, members of Chabad SD
are to be commended for their aspirations to enrich their family and religious lives. However,
the proposed project will involve the construction of 800 units of multi-family housmg (on land
not zoned for muiti-family housing) that will ultimately be occupied by 1,000+¥ persons who
will not be bona-fide students” of a bona-fide educational institution? within the meaning of any
generally accepted understanding of that term.

When the 1967 CUP was approved, it was understood and expected that USIU would
construct and operate a conventional university. In 1967 university students attended classes on
a full time basis, occupied their dorm rooms on a partial year basis, and eventually moved on to
start their work careers after approximately four years of study. How the proposed permanent,
full time permanent residential housing plan is in substantial conformance with the original
vision of university dormitory housing is difficult to comprebend, especially since Chabad SD's

¥  Chabad SD representatives admitted at the June 5, 2008 Meeting that as many as 1,200 persans could reside in
the housing units.

¥ Chabad SD will have complete and sole discretion to determine who is a "student.” According to their '
spokesmen at the June 5, 2008 Meecting, everyone living in the Chabad Residential Project will be desmed to be a
“student.” '

¥ Asnoted above, the only educational facilities that will exist on the Site for the foresesable future is a K-8
school. Ses www.Chasd.orp.
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representatives explicitly stated in pub]ic at the June 5, 2008 Meeting that senior (55+ years)
_ citizens will comprise a substantial portion of the occupants.

To anyone experienced in. real estate development, it is obvious that Chabad SD's goal is
to avoid having to: (1) obtain discretionary approvals for its project and (2) address the off-site
environmental impacts of the project on the local cornmunity. We regard this evasive conduct as
unneighborly and unfair to the greater community. For example, due to the ill-considered
decision to construct Marshall Middie School at the entrance to the Alliant University Campus,
Pomerado Road is often congested at certain times of the day, The traffic impacts of the Chabad
Residential Project will add to that congestion. Unfortunately, for the greater community,
Chabad SD will not be required to address or mitigate the traffic impacts of their project.

The proposed construction of residential housing raises other issues as well. According to
what was said by Chabad SD spokesmen at the June 5, 2008 Meeting, residents of the Expanded
Chabad Project will live indeﬁnite]y, on a year round basis, in the housing units to be constructed

~on the Site. Since Chabad SD is a faith-based, tax exempt non-profit organization within the
meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 2c amended, it certainly
seems - unless other arrangements have been made -- that the residents of the Chabad Residential
Project will be able to occupy their dwelling umits without paying any property taxes, albeit
while receiving full govemmental services. Please let us know if we are wrong. -

The property tax issue is not insignificant. Assuming that (1) the average dwelling unit
“-contains at least 1,000 sq. ft. and (2) the cost of construction is $200 per sq. ft., it would appear
that the cost of constructing the 800 units could be in the $160,000,000 range.” The annual
property taxes payable on this value would mmally be approximately $2,000,000 (or $2,500 per
unit). ‘

Everyone would all like to escape the obligation to pay property taxes. If this plan were
approved by the City, why wouldn't the Baptists and the Lutherans be entitled fo do the same
thing for members of their respective religious cormmunities? There would, however, be a
justifiable uproar if the Bapiists and Lutherans tried to establish tax exempt residential
communities where only members of their respective denominations could reside.

If we are right about the property tax issue, allowing the Chabad Residential Project to go
forward would seem to constitute an unconstitutional violation of the st Amendment vis a vis
separation of church and state. The City would in effect be subsidizing the personal living
expenses of members of a religious group. In addition, it would seem to be a breach of the

¥ Before approving the proposal, the City should inquirz as to how the proposed project will be financed.

Chabad SD does not appear to have the financial resources to undertake such an expensive project. Who will
finance the construction of the facilities? What collateral will they require? Will the financing plan be consistent
with the tax exempt purposes of Chabad SD? If Chabad SD can afford to construct a project that could cost 2s much
as $160,000,000, then why are they trying to avoid complying with CEQA?
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organization's tax exempt status for Chabad SD to provide substantial personal financial benefits
(in terms of property tax exemptions) to its members. The property tax exemptions would be
akin to Chabad SD paying tax free compensation to the occupants of the Chabad Residential
Project.

If we are wrong and Chabad SD will not be claiming property tax exemptions for the 800
living units, then their whole argument about substantial conformance with the 1967 CUP woulid
have to collapse. It would be shown that the Chabad Residential Project is intended to be used as.
private housing, thereby making the project inconsistent with the non-profit, tax exempt
educational activities contemplated in the 1967 CUP. A bona fide educational institution would
be exempt from property taxes and, unless blessed with deep financial resources, would be
extremely loath to make voluntary payments of impact fees or property taxes.

As if the foregoing issues were not enough, our neighbors are seriously concerned by the
poor aesthetics of the proposed and existing Chabad SD facilities. To be blunt, the slab-sided
design of the existing school has 2 bland, almost institutional appearance. The exterior finish of
the school lacks attractive architectural details of any kind. Based on the PowerPoint
presentation made at the June 3, Z008 Meeting, the design of the housing units will rephcate the .
unattractive design elements of the existing school. Becanse Chabad SD is seeking to skirt
compliance with CEQA they w111 be essentially free to design the proposed housing units any.
way they desire.

Allowing the Chabad Residential Project to proceed would seriously and adversely affect
our community. Occupants of the Chabad Residential Project will be consuming public services
without paying property taxes. The aesthetic deficiencies will detract from "country living™ -
aesthetics of.the Scripps Ranch community. Traffic congestion issues would be unaddressed.
Unfortunately, because of the pending substantial conformance finding, the Scrnipps Ranch
community will apparently have no ability to cause Chabad SD to 1dent1fy and mitigate the
impacts of the project.

'No one likes to challenge projects sponsored by faith based organizations, especially
Jewish groups. We are all very sensitive about appearing to be anti-Semitic. We expect that this ,
letter may generate controversy similar to that reported in a land use dispute invoiving Chabad of
Pacific Palisades in May 2008. 1 However, at some point one has to say, "Wait a minute!"
Chabad SD should have to present a fully disclosed development plan to the Scripps Ranch
community and go though a full CEQA review process just like any other developer of a real
estate development project. Faith based organizations are not entitied to 2 categorical exemption
from CEQA.

1 Gee article from Log Angeles Times attached hereto as Exhibit "B."
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: If you have any questions, plcase fcel free to call Bill Reavey at (858) 663 7601 or Ron
Coovcr at (619) 665 7292 ‘ : . . ) ;

; Very truly yours,

M@Q@M
S

Wl]ham A. Reavey

Ronald Coover

cc:  Hom. Cari DeMaio
Hon. Brian Maienschein
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EXHIBIT "A"

LI1ST OF CONCERNED SCRIPPS RANCH RESIDENTS

NAME _ ADDRESS
1 Ronald Coover and Nancy Overcash 10495 Livewood Way
2 | AJ. and Margarei Hardy 10384 Barrywood Way
3 Tim and Mary Meissnser 1242] Rue Fountainbieau
4| Bill and Jackie Reavey 10515 Livewood Way
5 Jeff Muilvain

#222006-v3:5DO!_GENERAL
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tip:fiwww falimes.com/news/localfia-me-palisades28-2008may28.0,5286604 . story
‘rom [he Los Angeles Times

chabad preschool pian has Pacific Paﬁsades in an upmar

*acific Palisades neighbors and others object to plan for a site next 1o Getty Villa.
iy Martha Graves
0s Angeles Times Staff Writer

Aay 28, 20_08 .

lesidents of Pacific Péﬁsadeé. began buzzing in éarly April when the local newépaper ran a biutb about a fundraiser iar the Palisades Jewish
zary Childhood Center. .

vhat gol.them talking wasn't the news that 10 tens of fresh snow would be trucked in for the April 6 event at the public Temescat Gateway
*ark, whare the preschool operates out of three fwailers and a fenced playground. Na, it was the mantion that the Chabad preschool would
naintain its “natural setling” come fall when-it moved to a location in the Castellammare area of the Palisades.

The new facility will be open for community visits on or about May 5. Enroliment is now underway,” the item read.
What preschaol?” residents of the guietly exclusive coastal enclave wondered.

Thus began a saga with more fwists and lums than "Mr. Toad's Wild Ride," as one resident wryly calls it. How else to refer lo a controversy,
1ow coming to a head, that involves a branch of Judaism often characterized by ecstalic piety, the Mormon church, the Getty Villa, the state
Jepartment of Parks and Recreation, the California Coastal Commission, a ity councilman, and a bunch of his affluent and highly agitated
:onsiituents for whom money is no object?

L all started, residents say, when Chabad of Pacific Palisades went looking for a new preschouol site after the Santa Monica Mountains
,nnservancy evicted it from Temescal Gateway Park, just narth of Sunset Boulevard. After Gov. Amold Schwarzenegger announced that
“‘opanga State Park -might be closed as part of 8 cost-cutting push, Chabad spoke with s'Late parks officials abow! using a portion of Topanga in
.08 Liones Canyon. Parks officials were coo! to the idea.

habad officials spotted a structure on the other side of Los Liones Drive at the back entrance of the ngarby Getty Villa, next to a Mormon
‘hurch. They learned that it was a warehouse at the rear of a Bellino Drive residential praperty owned by Gene Gladden, a longtime resident.
Sladden agreed to iease the buiiding to Chabad. .

inder the diraction of Rabbl Zushe Cunin, who heads Chabad of Pacific Palisades, workers instalied windows, piayground eguipment. and
iint-size tables and chairs. Chabad sald it also planned to install three bathrooms.

.ori Fox, an attorney for the J. Paul Getty Trust, wrote fo Cunin and Gladden, expiaining that the warehouse was parily on Getty property and
hat Chabad representatives had been entering the property via the Getty service road, without permission. Fox expressed concern about
vhether the warehouse was safe for dozens of preschoolers. And she asked whether Chabad had sought all necessary permits and consulted
vith neighbors.

>habad had not sought permiis and has yet to formally apply, although Cunin said it ptanned to do S0,

1 a May 9 letter to neighborhood lsaders, Fox said several men drove through the Gelly's Los Liones gate April 24, "ignoring our security
ficers’ insiructions that they stop, and entered he warehouse.”

Jy then, neighbors were in an uproar. How, they asked, wouid parents, children and staff gain access lo the building? The oniy easy way in
vas the service road, and the Getly, ciling its conditional-use permil and salety concems, deciined to give permission.

>habad next looked to Beliino Drive on the hilllop above Gladden's warehouse. That entry point was problematic because it meant using a
Iriveway shared by olher residents, including acior 8o Svenson, who were vehemently opposed to the idea. From Belline, the drive briefly
lescends before taking a8 sharp lelt turn. There is no convenient lumaround space. From Gladden's house, children, parents and staff would
iave to walk down a steep trail. The fact that Chabad would even consider it irritated some Bellino residents.

To me, as a Jew, this is chutzpah, and I'm offended that a community within my own religion would be behaving toward a residential
eighborhoed in Lhis manner,” said Mike Lofchie, 8 member of the Casteilammare Mesa Home Owners Assn.

‘he controversy is shining ariight on the Chabad-Lubavilch movement. a controversial branch of Ortirodox, Hasidic Judaism, Chabad is an
cronym from the Hebrew for wisdom, understanding and knowiedge. .

fany mainstream Jews regard the movement's cutreach as evangelizing. a praclice they frown upon. In Califarnia, Chabad is perhaps best
ientified with its annual star-studded le[ethon which raises money for charilies.

habad is also known for zoning conflicts wnth neighbors as rabbis seek to establish gathering spots — known as Chabad houses —-
asidential areas. Over lhe years, zoning batlles have raged in Florida, New York and New Jersey.
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\!ith=tl;e Geﬁ_\,; road and Bellino efiectively out of the piclure, Cunin. 38, said Chabad is seeking permission from Mormon Church officials in
jalt Lake City to use the Los Lignes church parking lot. "We're very hopeful, and we believe that our access will be through the chureh parking

)" he said. 0 G

{eith Atkinson, West Coast spokesman for the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, said "the common practice of the ¢hurch is not to
mecumber church property.” )

We wani to be good neighbors and cenainiy heip other {aith groups where we can, but we need Io be sensilive tc afl of the neighbors,”
itkinson said.

.0s Angeles Cily Councilman Bill Rosendahl met Friday with Cunin and got his assurance that Chabad would foliow the city's conditional-use
lermit process.

"he school wouid alse be required to have a coastal development permit, said Jack Ainsworth, deputy director of the California Coastal
sommission. The panel is taking about six months {o process applications, Ainsworth said.

>habad. which will be leaving Temescal Gateway Park in June, has said it plans a September opening for the preschool, with as many as 70
‘hildren, .

"he school isn't the anly issue causing friction. A couple of miles east of Los Liones Canyon, Cunin is embroiled in a controvarsy with
ieighbors over plans to dramatically enlarge his house.

Zunin and his wife, Zisi, have seven children. And that, he says, is why they are seeking lo expand their residence on Bestor Boulevard, in an
rea of the Palisades known as the Aiphabet Streets. Neighbors say the current house is 1,698 square feet.

“he Cunins, who regularly welcome members of their group to the house, intend to entarge It to about 8,400 square feat. About §,300 square
get would be above ground, with the rest a basement. The above-ground portion would be 47% larger than allowed under neighborhood rules,
pponents contend.

“he Pacific Palisades Civic League, which reviews architectural plans for new construction and remodels, has been talking with Cunin, who
1as already secured city permits. The Ieague’s gpinions are not binding, bul its board is pressuring the rabbi to abide by neighborhood
juidefines.,

We hope to resolve this. matter with-the homeowner through discussion,” the board said in a statement fo the Palisadian-Post, "but if that faiis,
ve are looking at our fitigation oplions.” .

nartha.groves@latimes.com
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SCRIPPS

Crown Printe

SCRIPPS RANCH ESTATES

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
June 4, 2007

Dear Scripps Ranch Planmng Group, and City Planning Commission,

On behalf of the Home Owners Associaton of Scripps Ranch Estates (SRE), aka Seripps Crown Pointe, the K
board of directors is writng regarding our position on the proposed build out sketch by Friends of Chabad/
Chabad Hebrew Academy located at 10785 Pomerado Road, which was received undated in May of 2007 with no
revision number. As neighbors we will continue to maintain our eseablished verbal and written agreemens with
Chabad. In reviewing our past agreements with Chabad, it must be noted that it is pot in the best interest of SRE o
endorse the May 2007 plan. The plot changes proposed by Chabad are so significant that nothing short of a

completely new CUP invoiving the SR community planners should be required due to the impact these proposed

plot plan changes will have on the entre Seripps Ranch Community. This position reflects the opinions of 2
majority of the homeowners within the SRE association, Also, we were led to believe that a new CUP was to be
applied for before this expansion, instead Chabad planners appear o be using the old university CUP as the basis for
the new constructon. .

Recently the leaders of Chabad requested an endorsement from the SRE Board on Chabad’s newest May 2007
development plan for their property. This is part of an on going planning process, which included previous
presentations by Chabad planners and discussions with SRE homeowners. Bascd on our Board review, we note that
the plan disregards our formal agreement on many points. In an effort to include the endre SRE community we
provided homeowners with the proposed Chabad plan and ask for their recommendations rcgardmg = SRE

endorsement.

. The SRE Board has worked with Chabad as good neighbors for nearly 15 years. In our support of the current
sitc operation, we signed a formal agreement on Feb. 9%, 1995 with the Chabad leaders stagng our understanding of
Bow the 27 acre plot was to be used including coverage limits for future buildings and the density which was 1o be
compatible with the Scripps Ranch neighborhood. A majority of Crown Pointe homeowners supported this
documented position, which we believe is compatible with the overall Seripps Raneh community plans.

The Crown Pointe homeowners arc deeply concerned about the impact of the proposed pian on our
community of Scripps Ranch, the significant variance between Chabad’s plan and the current conditional land use
permit (CUP) as an educational zone, and with our 1995 agreement.

A key issue is whether the plan conforms to the City of San Diego’s condidonal use permit (CUP) for university
buildings, which was already amended once to accommodate the current K-12 scheol, and whether the new plans
are in subsmntial conformance with the CUP. We are not experts as to the interpretaton of “substandal

‘conformance”, but would like to express our concerns related to this proposed project. In our review of Chabad’s

© latest proposal skerch wez identfied a number of issues related to conformance with current agreements and

language in scveral signed documents (CUP, SRPG letter and the Chabad-Crown Pointe HOA agreement) that we
bring to your atendon.

The orginal intent of the property on the 1974 CUP was for a university campus setong known as the east
campus which inctuded the 201 acres which is now SRE and 27 acres now owned by Chabad. All references to the
east campus were deleted after the builder purchased the SRE land in 1978, The 27 acres remained with the
university as undeveloped land untll Chabads purchase in 1994, Thus, 2 new CUP is nceded that accurately
describes how the land would be used and is endersed by the Scripps Ranch community before any new building is

undertaken.

In the Report to the Planning Commission issued January 1995- “the City Council instructed the Ciry Manager
to ensure the following considerations to be used in any funire finding of Substandal Conformance:”
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*  The maximum allowed student populaton is 800 people (K-12 including 25 Yeshive students)
* Construction permit drawings shall be in substantial conformance to the approved phasing plot plans
* ° The applicant shall submit a traffic impact study :

The Scrpps Ranch community and SRE residents supported this educadonal use as described above and
further discussed in the SRPG letter and the Chabad-Crown ‘Pointe HOA agreement.

- Now Chabad’s proposed update plans call for additional housing of more than 1000 people. The structures |
could house an estmated 1,058 people assuming double occupancy of 529 rooms or 1365 people assuming the
Ciry's Building Code “Occupant Load" allowance for the 273,000 sq. ft. These estimates do not include those
already on the campus or other furure non-residential support people that would regutardy be on the campus. These
high population density structures do not conform to the original instructions for substantial conformance where it
was understood that the number of residents at the Chabad campus would not exceed the maximum aliowed
number of stadents (i.e., non-students, non-faculty living on-campus).

Moreover, in keeping with the K-12 educational agreement, it was our understanding with Chabad that this
property would not be occupied for round the clock service in dormitories (Tdays a week, 24-hour). This is not
compatibic with the City Council, nor the Chabad —Crown Pointe HOA a.grccrncnt. Also, university classes seem to
be mcompaublc with a K-12 setting,

It is also important to note the language in the SRPG letter of 1994 smnng that "there would be no-onsite
housing” as part of the agreement for the current school’s substantal conformance review. Chabad’s May 2007 plan
includes over 100,000 square feet of additional multiple housing buildings. Building of dormitories or apartments is
not compatible with previously approved CUP plot plans, nor with the Chabad ~Crown Pointe HOA agrccrncnt,

In order to build the proposcd studcnt housing strucrures (four apartment bu.r.ld.mgs with up to 4 stodes and
280 units totaling 529 umts) in accordance with plot plans it is evident that there would be a large amount of grading
to be done on the property to allow for the site to be built in the manner proposed for a 15% land use with adequate
parking. In our HOA agreement with Chabad and the signed agreement berween the City and Chabad the land use
fraction for this purpose was originally 9.5%. This new proposal has a massive amount of density as compared to
the surrounding areas and is not in keeping with the 9.5 % agreement. This is not compatble with agreements
between the City of San Diego and Chabad, nor the SRE HOA board and Chabad.

In keeping with the communiry plan and the use of Pomerado Road, it is felt that this proposal will have a
significant traffic impact on Scripps Ranch residents. We do not feel that a previous traffic impact study has taken
into account all of the potendal future traffic on Pomerado Road. We request that a new waffic impact study take
into account more than 1000 new residents and supporting services.

It has also been stated in CUP- Case no. 133-PC (Resolution) Amend- June 16, 1972 that:

e “Such use under the droumstances of this particular case will not be detrimental to the heaith, safety and
general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or injury to property or improvements in the
vicinity becauss the conditions imposed will insure the University will be compatible with the
surrounding development.”

We have concerns regarding the density and heights of buildings in this proposal (parking, additional traffic
congestion on Pomerado Road). Parking for both the school and dormitories needs reanalysis to ensure adequate
parking and to ensure that there is no.need for parking along Pomerado Road. This is not compatble with the
surrounding development.

We cannot endorse a plan that i in constant change. The plans provided by Chabad have been different and
inconsistent, making it hard for the community 1o follow what the proposal contains. Currendy, the proposal
presented by Chabad under the university CUP has physical plans for apartments, pools and tennis courts, but no
plans for university classroom buildings. We cannot endorse a plan for a university setting without university
classrooms. Prior to any endorsement we nced to see evidence of the services 1o be provided such as 2 university
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prospectus on: fees, student acceptance criteria, .ciass schc&ulcs, student body size, faculty size, student rules, study
courses, length of stay and degrees. Plans for universities typically have all this spelled out before any plans are set
forth regarding buildings, etc.

1t should also be noted that the SRPG lerter stated- "an expressed concern to the Chabad that their facilidies be
developed and operated in 2 manner that does not adversely affect the nearby Crown Pointe. residents.” We request

~ that a complete survey of the boundaries ‘be established before any grading is started for any phase of what is

eventually agreed upon and thar specific language be put in writing regarding any land uses, building sizes, locations
and services being provided. This has been vague in the past and requires clarification. Qur HOA board would like
to work with Chabad in the future on their desire to build, while maintaining our agreements in good faith and fair
dealing, .

This letter does pot address all issues that may adse, since the sketches provided are in a very preliminary
undated format.

Based on our sufvey of Scripps Crown Pointe residents and the Board's review of the previous agreements, the
SRE HOA board of directors does not endorse the proposed May 2007 Chabad plan.

We recommend that Chabad apply for 2 new CUP that allows the community of Seripps Ranch o be involved

. in approval of any buildings and services to be added tw current site operadon. The current CUP is outdated and is

perhaps not even appiicable. This will clarify the land use issues for Chabad and permit the community to ensure
compatibility with the overall master pians for Scripps Ranch. The outdated CUP is open to many different
interpretations. If this proposal is aliowed to go through without a new CUP, it will set precedent for other builders
to do the same. ' :

The Scripps Ranch Community has been told that the proposed expansion/plan would take berween 2 and 10
years to complete, as they are able to fund the project. This introduces additional construction and grading traffic
and turmoil for an extended period. We recommend that funds for the project be obtained and the expansion he
completed on a dmely schedule of two years or less to minimize constructon disruptons.

Furthermore, we recommend that the Scripps Ranch planning board consider purting the Chabad plan to a vote
of the Scripps Ranch community. This has been done in-the past for controversial issues such as widening
Pomerado Road and keeping Hendncks Pond. This wilt give both sides of this proposed land use in Seripps Ranch
a chance to provide their arguments in the open rather than relying on individual judgments or legal arguments for
making coneessions and deviations to zoning plans.

Sincerely,

AATEogerA

Charles Osgood

President,

Board of Directors, Scripps Ranch Estates Home Owners Associaton
9709 Caminito Calor

San Diego, CA 02131

cosgood@san.cr.com

Cc: Lee Gordon
Bill Hannaman
Tom Chrstrom
John Price
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Contreras, Elisa

From: Jeffery L. Klein, Ph.D. [jkiein@san.rr.com]

Sent:  Sunday, September 14, 2008 3:47 PM

To: Rankin, Brittany; Maienschein, Councitmember: Ekard, Megan; cac@sandiego.gov
Cc: PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: Concern about new Multi-Family housing project in Scripps Ranch

Representatives and Members of the Planning Commuission:

I am part of a close-knit San Diego Community and have recently heard that our
community may be affected by a large development of Pomerado Road. [ am very
concerned about the issues of population density and the ability of the environment and
the roads of Scripps Ranch to handle more traffic density along Pomerado Road. I am
writing to express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for the property
(one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. Jot). I may not understand all the issues,
‘but my understanding is that a variance was granted for “student housing” for an institute
of higher learning. However, there is no institute of higher learning at the Chabad site.
The housing is planned as year round, long-term housing for memhers of Chabad. Thusg, a
“conditional use permit” situation would not apply to this site. University-type housing
does not generate so much traffic because so many services are offered on campus—if
there is no university and these are smgle residences, the individuals will have to leave
and come into the commumty for services and trave] on the one-lane Pomerado Road.

Finally, I am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing
adequate environmental reviews. We have some of the last open space in the county and
it is used by our citizens and animals—this summer I saw a coyote and a full-sized mule

. deer along Pomerado Road. We live in a high-fire risk area and need planning for our
homes and open spaces to-be defensible. Placing more houses and density will -
significantly impact the environment and an environmental impact report is necessary.
Although I am in favor of planned developments which offer lower income housing to
"adults, seniors and families, 1 think these have to have adequate planning to succeed.
These developments should be in places where there are adequate services within
WALKING distance, where there is ample open-space, and where the community roads
can handle the traffic. Multi-family housing 1s permitted in only one location in Scripps
Ranch—the current location is walking distance to shopping and near the freeway,
thereby mitigating the traffic concerns. The Chabad property is not that location.

In addition to registering my opposition to the proposal, I would like to be included in the
notice list for all future notices for the Chabad Project (123607).

Finally, I would like to request a continuance of the September 18 Planning Comimission

9/16/2008
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meeting to discuss this issue—this is a big deal for the Scripps Community and we need
to consider the traffic impact and the concerns already brought up by our neighbors about

the project. We need to hear from the Chabad exactly what they are planning and how it
will impact the environment of our wonderful community. -

Thank you for consideration of my input
Rebecca Ferrini MD/Jeff Kiein PhD-
10344 Spruce Grove Ave

San Diego, CA 92131

858-586-0515

rferrini@san.rr.com

9/16/2008
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Contreras, Eiisa

From: Cac, Cherlyn
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 9:05 AM ' -
To:  PLN PlanningCommission

Subject: FW: FW: 2nd part of emall with attachments for the CHABAD Planning Commlssmn pLEASE
: - PRINT AND ATTACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING

FYi

Emails to be forwarded.

e o ———— A = .

Sent: Sunday, September 14, 2008 6:21 PM
To: Cac, Cherlyn
Subject: Re: FW: 2nd part of emai! with attachments for the CHABAD Planning Commission- pLEASE PRINT AND

ATTACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING

They -should also be gettmg the email , to explain the documents... I Just don't want my name attached,
as | have already seen the retaliation ﬁrom Chabad.

THANK YOU=

--—- Original Message ----
From: "Cac, Cherlyn" <CCac/Meandiann nny>

Cc: "Contreras, Eiisa" <ContrerasE@sand1ceo gov>; "Monroe Daniel" <DMMonr0e@sand1ego gov>
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2008 3:35:04 PM

Subject: Re: FW: 2nd part of email with attachments for-the CHABAD Plzmmng Commission- pLEASE
PRINT AND ATTACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING

In response to the email Ms. Contreras has received, the Planning Commissioners have been given only
the scanned attachments to the emails received by Elisa Contreras and Dan Monroe per your email
djrection

Sent Monday, September 08, 206&?7- ?S qu-.--,.

To: Contreras, Elisa

Cc: Monroe, Daniel
Subject: Fw: 2nd part of email with attachments for the CHABAD Planning Commission- pLEASE PRINT

AND ATTACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING
DO NOT ATTACH MY NAME TO ANY OF THE DOCUMENTS PLACED IN THE
PACKET..... I DO NOT WANT TO BE A VICTIM OF RETALIATION. THANK YOU.”

Sincerely,
Cherlyn Cac
Development Project Manager

9/16/2008


mailto:ContrerasE@sandiego.gov
mailto:DMMonroe@sandiego.gov

ar

: : Page%of‘l
€00668 T

Development Services Deparlmen{
615-446-5226
Fax 619-446-5499

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2008 9:04 AM
Te; Contreras, Elisa :

Subject: Re: 2nd part of email with attachments.for the CHABAD Planning Commission- pLEASE PRINT AND
ATTACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING _

Thank you soooo much for attaching.

I am concerned that a HUGE oversight has been made. According to the documents- The Community
Pian does not allow such dense building as the Cabad proposal. There is also an issue that no one in the
planning department has addressed: THE DOCUMENTS (CUP) have an 18 month time limit clause or
the CUP is void. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE 18 month limit was in fact used, thus why is
the Planning Commission viewing something that is potentially voided..... How does this message get to
them without my name..

r -——- Onginal Message —
r.~m "Contraras, Elisa" <ContrerasE@sandiego.gov>
Ce: "Monroe, Daniel" <DMMOnroe@sandiego gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2008 6:56:06 AM
Subject: RE: 2nd part of emall with attachments for the CHARAD Planming r"nmmmemn_ pLEASE

PRINT AND ATTACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING

H. 's, | printed copies for distribution and rests assure that your name was not attached to any of the
documents. .

Elisa

A — =%

ctt—— ———

Sent: Monday, September 08, 2008 7:535 PM

~To: Contreras, Elisa

Cc: Monroe, Daniel

Subject: Fw: 2nd part of email with attachments for the CHABAD Pianning Commission- pLEASE PRINT AND
ATTACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING

DO NOT ATTACH MY NAME TO ANY OF THE DOCUMENTS PLACED IN THE PACKET.....
DO NOT WANT TO BE A VICTIM OF RETALIATION. THANK YOU

- - Forwarded Message -—- -
From: <srissuesl{@yahoo.com>
To: srissues 1 (@yahoo.com
‘Sent: Monday, September 8, 2008 7:51:05 PM
Subject: Fw: 2nd part of email with attachments for the CHABAD Planning Commission- pLEASE
PRINT AND ATTACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING

----- Forwarded Message ----
_ S

0/16/2008
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To: contrerase@sandiego.gov

Ce: dmmonroe@sandiego.gov

Sent: Monday, September 8, 2008 7:48:52 PM

Subject: 2nd part of email w1th attachments for the CHABAD Planning Commxssmn- pLEASE PRINT
0 m%ACH TO THE PACKET GOING TO MEETING : '

‘THIS IS PART 2 OF THE SCANNED DOCUMENT S. PLEASE ATTACH WITH THE OTHER
ITEMS. THEY ARE UPSIDE DOWN- AND NEED TO BE PRINTED OUT.

THANK YOU,
If you need them resent please let me know.

A concerned homeowner in Scripps Ranch who has seen first hand the misleading representation of the
current school, lack of landscaping, and lack of adhering to any written or verbal agreements made with
the entire SR Planning group members and the community of Scripps Ranch . The Rabbi and CHABAD
HAVE CHANGED THEIR PLANS SEVERAL TIMES OVER THE PAST 15 -20 YEARS , with an
attempt to confuse all concerned regarding their buildout. The CITY COUNCIL and the Community of

~ Scripps Ranch ONLY bought into their plans for a K-12, no on site housing and no adult learning or
24/7 land use.

- oo™ om]

Sent: Monday, September 08, 2008 7: 39 PM

To: Contreras, Eiisa

Cc: Monroe; Daniel

Subject: Pages to be attached to the Chabad Planning Commission meeting set for Sept 08.

- Please find attached important documents to be a added to the packets for the Planning Commissioners -
voting on the Chabad buildout proposal. :
The meeting 15 set for Sept 18th.

I have spoken to staffers in the Planning Depariment who have given me your email addresses. PLEASE
RESPOND TO THIS EMAIL LETTING ME KNOW THAT YOU HAVE GOTTEN 8 PAGESTO .
ATTACH TO THE PACKETS. I have t0 send in 2 emails as it will not send in 1- too large. Please print
out this email and all 8 pages to attach.

I appoligize ior the upside down scan- that 1s how it comes into my computer.

Of importance:
1. The letter endorsed by over 220 homeowners in property close to the Chabad site. and in opposition
to this buildout (3 pages)
2. An article with the Rabbi quoting his intentions in 2003 with total disregard and deception to the all
in the community {1 page)
3. The original and all amendment CUPs which state if no use within 18 months then it is void. There 1is
NO documentation that can clearly

state that the CUP was ever used within this timefrarne, thus is should be void. (1 page)
4, The page of the Communiity Plan adopted- which states NO MORE Dense housing allowed along the
Pomerado corridor. _
(High-medium density section). 1 page

9/16/2008
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5 The amendment #2 which states Condition 10 is deleted from al] references to the east portion of the
campus.

Note: the housing intended for the students on the east campus, where absorbed when Crown Pointe was
built (the communities interpretation of the CUP.

¢G0670

9/16/2008
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From: Reavey, William [wiliiam.reavey @bipc.com)

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 12:35 AM

To: Cac, Cherlyn; Westiake, Mike . .

Cc: rcoover@san.rr.com; novercash@gmloan.com; Maienschein, Counciimember; Jackie Reavey; Bob liko
Subject: Supplemental Comments for the Record Re Project 123607 (Chabad)

Foliow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Purpie
Attachments: Crown Pointe 2007 letter.pdf

Cherlyn,

I am writing to you in your capacity as Project Development Manager for the above-referenced project. | am
writing on behalf of myself and my neighbors. My purpose s to provide additional comments to protest against
the proposal to make a finding of substantial'conformance for the subject project. These comments, - which [
request be incorporated in the official record, include, without limitation, the following: :

1. The City's procedures for notifying interested parties of changes in hearing dates are not working
aroperly Neither Ron Coover nor | have yet received written notice of the change in hearing date from 11
Sep 08 to 18 Sep 08. :

e it D Sy e —5-!-1—.— bl -

2.  The Planning Commission staff report not disCUss of address the objections to the project raised in
‘he letter dated June 4, 2007 sent by the Crown Pomte HOA, a copy of which is attached. | am.endorsing the
Zrown Pointe letter and hereby request that the issues raised in the letter be fully discussed and addressed by
staff in writing, not ignored. '

3. The Planning Commission staff report for the Chabad project did not discuss or address ary of the
ssues raised in the letter dated July 17, 2008 from Ron Coover and me. We: respectfully request that
you refute the merits of our concerns in writing.

4, The proposed use of the housing as year-round, long-term housing for multiple generations of Chabad
nembers is not in substantial conformance-with the original dormitory use for coliege students. Chabad's
saked assertion that it intends the housing to be used for educational purposes does not make it so. What if
avery other religious group decided to build "educational" campuses for their congregations on the same
yretext? Would the City accept such unsupported claims?

5.  The proposed project is not consistent with the underiymg single family residential zoning for the
yoperty.

6. The staff report does not explain why the Chabad project substantialiy conforms in use with the
lormitory housing project approved in the USIU CUP. The staff report glosses over the non-existent (but
mportant) educational function of the Chabad project. You have assumed without any attempt at verification
hat the housing will achieve the asserted educational purposes. This assumption is not supported by any
ational interpretation of the facts. The project is intended for adults, not K-8 school students. The City has a
=gal obligation to verify whether the details of Chabad's "educational" objectives are plausible, realistic and
ichievabie. In this regard, it is vital to understand (1) how the project will be financed (private financing vs
some type of public financing) and (2) whether the project will become the permanent home of 1,000+ people.
f this were a private developer, the City would not be so willing to suspend disbelief.

7. After the r]ousing project and ancillary structures are built, Chabad will not have sufficient land on which

3/16/2008
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to construct any bona fide educational facilities of higher education. Please discuss how this fact supports the
substantial conformance finding. _ /

n
8. ¢ L{'Qeﬁre'?cgrd is not at all clear about (1) how the dispute between Chabad and the City about
development impact fees will be resolved and (2) whether the failure to resolve this dispute will affect the
substantial conformance finding. The City wants to coliect approx $5.2 million in impact fees, while Chabad
seems to want to pay aimost nothing. s the City prepared to sell a favorable finding for Chabad if Chabad
pays the right price? Is that the right way to treat the Scripps Ranch community?

9. We dispute - for two reasons - whether the SRPG's vote io approve the substaniial conformance
finding is valid. First, when the false fire alarm was pulied {(as noted in the minutes of the SRPG meeting on
June 4, 2008), aimost all of the members of the community left the meeting, assuming, given the iateness of
the hour, that the meeting was over. No one from the SRPG made any announcements to the contrary. The
effect of the false fire incident was to allow the important and very controversial vote occur in virtual secrecy.
Did the decision of the SRPG to hoid a-vote under such circumstances violate applicable California law and/or
City.ordinances? Please provide written assurances that the vote was properly conducted.

-Second, the minutes of the SRPG's meeting do not show how each member of the SRPG voted on the
matter. Given the important public function being performed, should there not be a record of how each member
voted? Otherwise, there would no accountability for the planning group members when they exercise important

“discretionary, fiduciary powers. Please provide written assurances that the anonymous voting process did not
violate applicable California law or City ordinances.

10. Finally, since the housing will apparently be occupied by members of a single religious denomination
on a permanent, year-round basis as their primary residence for an-indefinite penod of ttime, we are concemed
that the project will violate the First Amendment to the Constitution, requiring separation of church and state.
Chabad pays no property taxes. As a result, the residents will pay (either directly or indirectly) no property
taxes as well, albeit while receiving costly public services and thereby having their personal life styles
effectively subsidized by the City. The only way that this tax free arrangement can be aliowed is if (1) the
housing is truly educational and temporary in nature and (2) a iegally enforceable mechanism is established
granting the public at large the right to sue to enforce the obligation. Yes, | know non-profits, like hospitals,
universities, etc. own real estate and provide housing, but such housing is temporary and used for narrow or
limited purposes. There is no such limitation specified here. Please provide us with a legal Opmlon from the
City Attorney's office that the Chabad housing prOJect passes constitutional muster.

11. No one really understands all the details of the Chabad project. Chabad has deliberately obfuscated its
true purposes and goals. Oniy after the substantial conformance finding is granted, will, | am afraid, the
community learn what Chabad actually intends. If a decision is made to grant a substantial conformance
finding, it should be conditioned on Chabad satisfying - within a specific and limited period of time - exphcﬁ
requirements that limit the type, occupancy and use of the propesed housing.

12. |tis preposterous that the Scripps Ranch community shouid be burdened with an ill-considered,
carelessly drawn document that was created almost 40 years ago, long before the Scripps Ranch community
zame into being. We deeply resent the City's aiding and abetting Chabad in trying to impose their multi-family
housing project on us, our children and grandchildren under the guise of improbable, convoluted and strained
iegalisms.

| look forward to hearing from you shortly. If you will not have time to provide the additional information
requested above by the time of the 18 September meeting, | respectfully request that you continue the hearing
until such later date as you will be able to provide the requested additional information.

Bill Reavey

TAX ADVICE DISCLAIMER: Any federal tax advice contained in this communication (including attachments) was not intended or written to be used, and i cannat be
1sed, by you for the purpose of (1) avoiding any penalty that may be .imposed by the Internal Revenue Sefvice or (2) promoiing, marketing or recommending to

9/16/2008
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From: Craig Jones [bananashke@sbcglobal.net] O “/ X
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 11:12 PM

To: . PLN PlanningCommission

Cc: Bob liko; Gordon Boerner

Subject: Sept. 18, 2008 Agenda ltem # 8: CHABAD EDUCATIONAL CAMPUS SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE REVIEW - PRQJECT NO. 123607

Planning Commissioners,

This item being on the Commission agenda was brought to my attention by Mr. Bob Ilko on Sept 16. 1
ask that he be sure that these comments are on your record of consideration of this 1tem and I ask that
each of you Commissioners accept this as part of your hearing;

The proposal by Chabad requests a finding of substantial conformance with the original master plan
conditional use permit for south of Pomerado Road in Scripps Ranch. This almost ancient original CUP
has been superceded by divisions of land and multiplicities of ownership, well outside of the original
concept of this master plan. For a finding of substantial conformance, it must be found that (a) all land
uses proposed are consistent with the original CUP master concept; and (b) that all land uses combined,
not just Chabad but the adjacent lands also under this CUP (e.g. Alliant University) as well, collectively
do not exceed the total development allowances and limitations of the CUP.

(a) Chabad in this, their "Phase 2" of development, is proposing not just "university" operations, but in
addition, a whole new element of development and use: hundreds of what is, in all reality, permanent-
residency multifamily housing. In approving Chabad's "Phase 1" of development the City Council in
1994 approved the Chabad property for the use as a "Yeshiva {(Rabbinical Seminary)" per the Planning
Commission Report. A Yeshiva is a school, like a university, that teaches the study of the Torah, with
the objective of ultimate student graduation. Student housing is typically dormatory or limited-term
student housing for that primary "university" land use; Rabbinical Seminary typically is a like a graduate
program for in the end you complete studies and are deemed a Rabbi. "Student housing" is ancillary to
the primary "university" land use, rather than a primary use by itself. The housing that Chabad is
currently proposing, however, would be permanent-residency, without time limit and designed/intended
to house families, not just students. The entire character and land use effects of this housing is that of a
separate, primary-use, permanent-residency multi-family housing, and will have the impacts of that type
of land use, including traffic generation and impacts. In short, this housing is not consistent with the

- concept, or the letter, of the original and still-in-effect CUP.
(b) Chabad 1s making its "Phase 2" proposal separate and apart from consideration of its totality of uses,
and impacts, together with the other lands still under the CUP. For a finding of substantial :
conformance, the Planning Commission must be presented with a complete assessment of ALL land use
plans and build-out, and must be able to find that ALL these plans/uses together are collectively within
the CUP intent, and limitations. I am not aware that this analysis has been done. Without it, you cannot
reach a finding of conformance.

The reality today is that, it is well past time for a comprehensive review and re-assessment of the
original CUP. When Chabad first came forward years ago with its first phase of development, the
community and the Scripps Ranch Planning Group made this point clearly. For the integrity of the
community, and the integrity of the City and its land-use authority, I ask that you do not find substantial
conformance; and instead find that a coriditional use permit application and review process be required.
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Thank you for this consideration. Please reach me if needed, at (858) 354-1785.
Craig B. Jones

10055 Wildlife Road
Scripps Ranch

9/18/2008
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SCRIPPS RANCH ESTATES

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
June 4, 2007

Bear Scripps Ranch Planning Group, and City Phinping Commission,

Oaq behaif of the Home Owners Association of Scripps Ranch Estates (SRE), aka Scripps Crown Pointe, the
board of dircctors is writing zegarding our position on the proposed build out sketch by Friends of Chabad/
Chabad Hebrew Academy located at 10785 Pomerado Road, which was received undated in May of 2007 with no

-revision number. As neighbors we will condnue to maintain our estabiished verbal and written agreements with
Chabad. In teviewing our past agreements with Chabad, it must be noted that it is pot in the best interest of SRE w
endorse the Mav 2007 plan. The plot changes proposed by Chabad are so significant that nothing short of a
compietely new CUP involving the SR community planners should be required due o the impacrt these proposed
piot plan changes will have on the entre Scripps Ranch Community. This position reflects the opinions of a
majority of the homeowners within the SRE associadon.  Also, we were led to believe that a new CUP was 10 be
applied for before this expansion, instead Chabad planners appear to be using the old university CUTP as the basis for
the new consoucdon.

Recenty the leaders of Chabad requested an endorsement from the SRE Board on Chabad’s newest May 2007

development plan for their property.  This is part of an on going planning process, which included previous

- presentadons by Chabad planners and discussions with SRE homeowners.  Based on our Board review, we note that
the plan disregards our formal agreement on many poiats.  In an cffort to include the entire SRE community we
provided homecwners with the proposed Chabad plan and ask for their recommendations regarding a SRE
endorsement.

The SRE Board has worked with Chabad as good neighbars for nearly 15 vears. In our support of the current
site operanion, we sighed a formal agreement on Feb, 9%, 1993 with the Chabad leaders stadng our understanding of
how the 27 acre plot was to be used ineluding coverage limits for furure buildings and the density which was to be
compatible with the Scripps Ranch neighborhood. A majority of Crown Pointe homeowners supporied this
documented position, which we believe is compatible with the overall Scripps Ranch community plans.

The Crown Pointe homeowners are deeply concerned about the impact of the proposed plan on our
cormmunity of “Scripps Ranch, the significant vadance beoween Chabad’s plan and the current condidonal land use
permit {CUP} as 2n educational zone, and with our 1995 agreement.

A key issue is whether the plan conforms to the City of San Diego’s condidonal use permit {CUP) for university
buildings, which was already amended once to accommodate the current K-12 school, and whether the new plans
are in substanidal conformance with the CUP. We are not experts as to the interpretation of “substmntial
conformance”, but would like to ¢xpress our concerns related to this proposed project. In our review of Chabad’s
latest proposal sketch we idendfied a number of issues related to conformance with current agreemenrs and
language in several signed documents (CUP, SRPG letter and the Chabad-Crown Pointe FIOA agreement) that we
bring to your attention,

The orginal intent of the praperty on the 1974 CUP was fur a university campus setdng known as the st
campus which included the 201 acres which is now SRE and 27 zcres now owned by Ghabad. All references o the
east campus were deleted after the builder purchased the SRE land in 1978, The 27 acres remained with the
university as undeveloped land undl Chabad’s purchase in 1994, Thus, a new CUP is needed that accurately
deseribes how the land would be used and is endorsed by the Scripps Ranch community before any new building is
undertaken.

In the Report to the Planning Commission issued January 1995- “the City Council instructed the City Manager
to ensure the following consideratons to be used in any future finding of Substantal Conformance:”




SCRIPPS RANCH ESTATES FOA -2 June 4, 2007

s The masimum allowed student population is 800 people (-12 including 25 Yeshiva students)
*  Constructon permit drawings shall be in subseantial conformance to the approved phasing plot plans
e  The applicant shall submit a traffic impact study

The Scripps Ranch community and SRE residents supported this educadonal use as described above and
further discussed in the SRPG letrer and the Chabad-Crown Pointe HOA agreement.

Now Chabad’s propused update plans call for additional housing of more than 1000 people. The structures
could house an estimated 1,058 people assuming double accupancy of 529 rooms or 1365 people assuming the
City’s Building Code “QOccupant 1.0ad" allowance jor the 273.000 sq. ft. These estimates do not include those
already on the campus or other future non-residental support people thar would regularly be on the campus, These
high populaden density structures do not conform o the original instructdons for substandal conformance where it
was understood that the number of residents at the Chabad campus would not exceed the maximum allowed

number of students (i.e., non-students, non-faculty living on-campus).

Maoreover, in keeping with the K-12 educational agreement, it was our understanding with Chabad thac this
property would not be occupied for round the clock service in dormirories (7days 2 week, 24-hour). This is not
compaoble with the City Council, nor the Chabad —Crown Pointe HOA agreement.  Also, university classes scem to
be incompauble with 2 K-12 setting.

It is also important to nore the language in the SRPG leter of 1994 sating that "there would be no onsite

housing” as part of the agreement for the current school’s substantal conformance review. Chabad’s May 2007 plan,

includes over 100,000 square fect of addittonal muliple housing buildings. Building of dormitaries or apartmencs is

‘nat compatible with previously approved CUP plot plans, nor with the Chabad —Crown Pointe HOA agreement,

Lo order v buiid the proposed student housing strucnares (four apartment bulidiags with up o 4 sodies wad
280 units toraling 529 units) in accordance with plot plans it is evident that there would be a large amount of grading
to be done on the prapetry to allow for the site to be built in the manner proposed for a 15% land use with adequate
parking, In our HOA agreement with Chabad and the signed agreement between the City and Chabad the land use
fraction for this pumpose was orginally 9.5%. This new propasal has a massive amount of density 2s compared to
the surrounding areas and is not in keeping with the 9.5 % agreement. This is not compatible with agreements
between the City of San Dicego and Chabad, nor the SRE HOA board and Chabad.

Ia keeping wich the community plan and the use of Pomerado Read, it is felr that this proposal will have a
significant craffic impact on Scripps Ranch residents. We do not feel that a previous traffic impact study has taken
inro account all of the potential future tzaffic on Pomerado Road.  We request that a new eratfic impact study take
into account mare than 1000 new residents and supporting services.

It has also been stated in CUP- Case no. 133-PC (Resolution) Amend- June 16, 1972 that:

*  “Such use under the circumstances of this particular case will not be detrimental to the health, safery and
general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or Injury to property or improvernents m the
vicinity because the conditions imposed will insure the University will be compatible with the
surrounding development.”

We have concerns regarding the density and heights of buildings in this proposal (parking, addidonal raffic
cangestion on Pomerado Road). Parking for buth the schoal and dormitorics needs reanalysis to easure adequate
parking and to ensure thar there is no need for parking along Pomerado Road. This is not compatible with the
surrounding development,

We cannot cndorse a plan that is in constant change. The plans provided by Chabad have been different and
inconsistent, making it hard for the community to follow what the proposal coneains, Currenly, the proposal
presented by Chabad under the university CUP has phvsical plans for apartments, pools and tenais courts, bur na
plans for universite classroom buildings. We cannot endorse 2 plan for a university serting withour university
classroums. Prior zo any endorsement we need o see evidence of the services to be provided such as a university

i
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SCRIPPS RANCH ESTATES HOA -2- June 4, 2007

*  The maximum allowed stzdent population is 890 people {(K-12 including 25 Yeshiva students)
*  Construcdon permit drawings shall be in subsential conformance to the approved phasing plot plans

e The applican: shall submit a traffic impact study

The Scripps Ranch community and SRE residents supported this educadonal use as described above and
further discussed in the SRPG letter and the Chabad-Crown Pointe HOA agreement.

Now Chabad’s proposcd update plans call for additional housing of more than 1000 people. The structures
could house an estmated 1,058 people assuming double occupancy of 329 rooms or 1365 people assuming the
City’s Building Code “Occupant Load" allowance for the 273,000 sq. ft. These estimates do nor include rhose
already on the campus or other future non-residential support people that would regulardy be on the campus, These
high population density structures do not conform o the original instructions for substandal conformance where it
was understood that the number of residents at the Chabad campus would not exceed the maximum allowed
aumber of students (Le., non-students, noa-faculty living on-campus).

Morcover, in keeping with the K-12 educatinnal agreement, it was our understanding with Chabad that this
property would not be occupied for round the clock service in dormitories (7days a week, 24-haur).  This is not
compatble with the Ciry Council, nor the Chabad ~Crown Pointe HOA agreement.  Also, university classes scem o

be incompatble with a K-12 sening,

bt is also tmportant to note the language in the SRPG lemer of 1994 smting that "there would be a0 onsite
housing” as part of the agreement for the current school’s substantial conformance review. Chabad’s May 2007 plan
includes over 100,000 square fect of additional multiple housing buildings. Building of dormitories or aparmments is
not compatible with previously approved CUP plot plans, nor with the Chabad —~Crown Pointe HOA agreement.

in urder W build the propused student housing structures {four apartnent bulidings with up w 4 stores and
280 units totaling 529 units) in accordance with plot plans it is evident thar there would be a large amount of grading
10 be done on the properry to allow for the site t be built in the manner proposed for 2 13% land use with adequare
parking. In cur HOA agreement with Chabad and the signed agreement berween the City and Chabad the land use
fraction for this purpose was originally 9:5%., This new proposal has a massive amount of deasiry as compared to
the surrounding areas and is not in keeping with the 9.5 % agreement. This is not compatble with agreements
berween the Ciry of San Dicgo and Chabad, nor the SRE HOA board and Chabad.

In keeping with the community plan and the use of Pomerado Road, it is felr that this proposal will have a
significant traffic impact on Scripps Ranch residents. We do not feel that a previous taffic impact study has taken
inte account all of the porental future traffic on Pomerado Road.  We request thar a new teaffic impact study take
into account more than 1000 new residents and supporting services,

Ir has also been stated in CUP- Case no. 133-PC (Resolution) Amend- june 16, 1972 that:

*  “Such usc under the circumstances of this particular case will not be detrimental to the health, safety and
general welfare of persons residing or working io the vicinity or injury to property or improvemenss in the
viciniry because the conditons imposed will insure the University will be compatible with the
surrounding development.”

We have concerns regarding the density and heights of buildings in this proposal (parking, addigonal teaffic
congestion on Pomerado Road).  Parking for both the school and dormitories needs reanalysis to ensure adequate
porking and to ensure that there is no need for parking along Pomerado Road. This is not compatible with the
surrounding development.

We cannot endorse a pian that is in constant change. The plans provided by Chabad have been different and
inconsistent, making it hard for the commuainy w follow what the proposal contains. Cutrenty, the proposal
presented by Chabad uader the universiny CUP has physical plans for apartments, pools and tennis courts, but no
plans tor universitr classroom buildings. We cannot endorse a plan for a universine setting without university
classrooms. Prior w any endorsement we need to see evidence of rthe services to be provided such as a university
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Yonah Fradkin & the Rise
of Chabad

Rabbf Yoenah Fradkin came to San
Diego in 1973 as the first emissary of
Chabad. The unmarried 21-year-old
set up the first Chabad house in an
olid frat house at SDU. The newest
Chabad center? Try a 325 million day
schoof replete with sculpture garden,
museum and pool, Find out how they
got from there... (o here,

by Sue Garson

On Chabad's verdant 27-acre
campus In Scripps Ranch, there is a
30-foot-tall scrubbed metal manorah
aptly named "Pride." It is the perfect
symbol for a movement that
ploneered public menorah displays

and more importantly introduced the -

wider world to unambiguous pride in
Jewish faith.

This gleaming, skyscraper-esque
sculpture is also a perfect monument
for the Chabad Center at Scripps
Ranch, which will scon be home o
the Chabad Hebrew Academy, a $25
million blend of Old World values and
modern architecture, i

When the academy is complete,
thare will be more than 100,000
square feet of space spread out
among a village of buildings of
varying shapes and colars, The entire
northern fagade will be transparent.
The campus will include an extensive
ludaica library, a museum housing
rare books and ancient coins, 2 -
cafetaria, synagogue, lecture hall, a
Montessori-style Early Development
Center, a pool and an amphitheatrs,

Despite the school's cutting edge
Tech Center, nature will never be far
away. Trails weave around the
campus, and benches and tables are
constructed from native wood.

The ambitious school was

http:/fwww.sdjewishjoumnal.com/stories/cover_aug(3.html
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Early an a winter marning of that year, I
attended the bris of the Fradkin's fourth
child, Schneur Mordecau Zalman Ber Dov
Fradkin, named in memory of several
renowned rabbis of the vanished community
of Lubavitch. It was a scene from a Marc
Chagall lithograph. With fringes flapping and
tallis flying, bearded rabbis in kapotes and
black fedoras clapped their hands, sang and
danced themselves into a seemingly
unstoppable Chassidic kinetic farce, as white-
linened tables with shimmering iox and
smoled fish shuddered. Aging, reverad
rabbis traveled from far and wide to celebrate
the simcha. Spseches were made, prayers
were chanted, and hagels, blalys, Chivas
Regal and schnapps were rapidly consumed
as hundreds of joyous Chassidim witnessed
this infant's initial covenant with the Creator
of the Universe, Today, Schneur Mordecai
Zalman Ber Dov Fradkin, affactionately
known 25 "Motti,” atiends a rabbinical
semninary in Melbourne, Australia,

campliy
 issues ¢
* Click to

The decade that followed brought a
phenamenal growth spurt ta Chabad in San

711772005
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CONDITIGNAL USE PERMIT NO. 133-PC/AMENDHENT NO. 2

PLANNING COMMISSION

" This Conditional Use Permit Amendmznt is granted by the Planning
Commission of The City of San Diego to UNITED STATES INTERNAT!ONAL

- UNIVERSITY, a California corporation, "Owner/Permittes,"” for the
purposes and under the terms and on the conditions as set odT herein
pursuant ta the authority contained in Section 101.0506, et sequitur,

- of the Municipal Code of The City of San Dieggh . '

1. Permission is hereby granted to "‘Owner tee'' to maintain and
oparate a University with related inciden located south of
Pomerado Road, east of State Highway 163, more pdwficularly described
a5 Lot ) and 2 portion of Lot 2, U.'5 ternationa) University, Map
No. 5960, on file in the Office of 2:50 nty Recorder, in the R-1-40
Zone. /

Condition No. 10 is hereby amended t;335i3>e all references to the east

¢

partion of the campus, fleoiched o CEALLZ A" dalid Jumwe 5, 1778 Tyl
— Passed and adopred by the Pfa Cbmmission of The Lity of San Diego
on June 15, 1978,
EE
— _
- )~
ﬁﬂTACHMENTS;
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4) Medium density (10-15 dwelling units per
net acre)} has been used in the existing community and the
Domerado/Sprlng Canyon Road area to provide a slightly higher

density of multi-family housing. The intent of this density is
.he same as the low medium density.

5) High medium density (15-29 dwelling units
per net acre) has been used in the existing community for the
zonstruction of apartments at the corner of Willow Creek Drive
zand Pomerade Road, as wel]l as for the area north of Erma Road,.
Y¥o additional use of this density is proposed in this Plan.

d. Density Allocations. Figure 3 identifies the
densities assigned to the varilous residential parcels within
the palnning area. These designations represent desired ranges
of residential densities. The maximum number of homes
permitted within each of the four new development areas is also
shown on Figure 3. These numbers were determined by the
anticipated impact on public service facilities and other
community resources., Allowances for acceptable open space
systems have been included in determining the desired density
for each area.

The following discuseions of site design and
specific neighborhood concept plans delineate the more precise
criteria for densities and development in each new residential
area, '

e, GSite Design. Sensitive design is extremely
important in cdetermining whether a particular dwelling or group
of dwellings will be 2 functional and aesthetic asset to the
community. ‘The following basic guidelines are set fortn to aid
potential developers, City officials and other governmental
agencies in making site design decisions prior te land develop-
ment. More specific criteria for development are contained in

 the "Design Element."

The design of any new residential construction
should respect existing development with regard to preservation
of views and compatibility of architectural styles, building
materials, and landscaping. ‘The Planned Residentizal Develop~
ment permit process can aid in accomplishing these design
objectives.

Multi-family residential housing should be
carefully designed to be compatible with adjacent land uses.
Building height and bulk should be in scale with the size of
the site, and proximity to adjacent structures. A strong
emphasis should be placed on asesthetic considerations in the
site plan, architecture, and landscaping. In most instances,

11
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GENZRAL CONDITIONS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

complete building plans
Plary

]
Tt

V. Prior to the issuance of any building permits,
(including signs) shall be subkmitted to the Planning Qirector for approval.
shall be im substantis! conformity with Exhibit A" (dated
on file in the office of the Planning Department., The property shall be develioped
in accordance with the approved building plans_except where regulations of this or
other governmental sgencies reqQuire deviation therefrom, Prior 1o and subsequent
1o the tompletion of the project no changes, modifications or slterations shall be
made unless and until appropriate applications for amendment of :h:s permil shall

.

have been 2pproved and granted.

2. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, a complete landscaping piar,
including a permanent watering system, shail be submitted to the Planning Dirggror
“for approval. Said plans shaltl be in substantial conformity with Exhibit A"
(dated May 31, 1972° }. on file in the office of the Planning Departuent.
Approved planting snall be installed prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit on
any building. Such planting shall not be modified or altered unless and until thit
permit shall have been smended to permit such modification or ait:ration,

.
3. A1) outdoor lighting shall be so shaded and adjusted that the llght therefrom
r ta fall only on the same premises where such light sources are located.

.
ested

18 m&Tths after the effective date thereof. Failure to utilize the conditional use
N permit within an 1B~mnth period will automatically void the same. This conditional
use permit shail be subject to all of the terms and conditions granted herein and_pur-
suant to the terms set forth in Section 10,0506 or 101,0507 and 101,0508 of the Munic

I L /
£ 4. This conditional use permit granted by the City shal} be utilized within i
L]
]
|
Code. See the latier referenced sections as those terms and conditions apply hereto, J

5. Construction and operation of the approved use shall comply at all times
‘with the regulations of this or other governmental agencies,

6. This conditional use permit shall not be final until the eleventh day
following jts filing in the office of the (ity Clerk and is subject 1o appeal tu
“the €ity Council as provided for in Section 101,0506 of the Hunicipal Code of

The City of San_Diego.

_ 7. The effectiveress of this conditional use permit is expressly conditioned
upon, and the same shall not become effective for any purpose unless and until the
following events shall have occurred: :

é_:aJ) Permittee shall have agreed to each and every condition hereof by
AN having this conditional use permit signed within 50 days of the
_ . Commission's decision., In no event shall this condition be construed
. to extend the time limitation set forth in 4 above; i{.e., the time
. commences -tQ run On the date that the Planning (ommission grented
this conditional use permit. ,

b. This conditional use permit executed as indicated shall have been
recorded in the office of the (ounty Recorder.
S
KEL} After the :stabl1shm=nt of the project g$ provided herein, the subject
property shall not be used for any othefr purposes unless speccf:cally suthorized
by the Planning Comission, unless the proposed use meets every requirement of zone

existing for the subject property at the time of conversion. ,

L] !

- |
!
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From: David Froman [diroman@juno.com]

Sent: Sunday, January 25, 2009 10:58 PM

To: CLK Hearings1; De Maio, Councilmember Carl

Subject: Substantial Conformance Review with CUP No. 133-PC Amendment, Project No. 123607, Chabad

RE: Substantial Conformance Review with CUP No. 133-PC Amendment, Project No. 123607,
Chabad

Dear Mayor Sanders, Councilman DeMaio, and members of the City Council,

My wife Elizabeth and I are residents of Scripps Ranch. We drive past the Chabad property multiple
times a day on Pomerado Road. We are writing to you to express our concern about and opposition to
the proposed multi-family housing project on Pomerado Road in Scripps Ranch that is being pursued
by Chabad. The proposed multi-family housing is inconsistent with the single family zoning of the site
and the adjacent neighborhood. It is also a departure from the sole basis for claiming to be able to build
it, that is, that Chabad’s purchase of this property from USIU that had been approved for college
dormitory housing carries with it the right to build up to 800 multi-family dormitory units on the land.

As far as we are informed, the Chabad has only an elementary and pre-school. These students
would not need dormitories, It does not have an institution of higher education, as did USIL when the
future dormitory expansion was approved. Moreover, it appears that the housing planned would not be
for students in any event, but year-round housing for members of Chabad. If you require a 4-year
university on the site prior to the "dormitories" being built in accordance with the Conditional Use
Permit, you will likely still be waiting to act on this matter in 2025. Despite any representations to the
contrary, the Chabad project is unlikely to ever conform to the conditions specified in the Conditional
Use Permit. It appears that the project has only gotien this far through inappropriate influence and
intentional exaggeration, if not plain misstatement of purposes. Therefore we strongly urge you to
deny the application and find that the project is NOT in substantial conformance with
Conditional Use Permit Number 133-PC and that no waiver from the General Inclusionary
Affordable Housing Requirements be granted.

If, however, it is your decision that this project 1s to go forward, it should be fully subject to
environmental impact reviews, including how it would affect traffic on Pomerado Road.
Pomerado Road traffic was already a concern when the city closed it for two years in 1989-91 to
widen and re-align it. Now, twenty years later with vastly more development along it and feeding into
it, Pomerado Road has been further overloaded just recently with the addition of Marshall Middle
School and the growing Stonebridge development, which adds more traffic every day. Approving more
multi-family units that can only exit onto Pomerado Road would further exacerbate the problem and
reduce the quality of life in Scripps Ranch.

We request a serious review of this matter and testing of the representations made regarding
"substantial conformance." From reviewing the documents available to us, we are concerned that this
in neither a university, nor would the proposed housing be for universiy students. It seems like a
simple analysis: therefore, the project is not in substantial conformance with the CUP granted to USIU.

We hope that you will ensure that the project is properly reviewed before the Council grants
. any approvals.

1/26/2009
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Sincerely,

David and Elizabeth Froman
10292 Pinecastle St.

Scripps Ranch

dfroman/@juno.com

1/26/2009
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1/21/09

From: Rebecca Ferrini, M.D. [rferrini@san.rr.com]

Sent: Monday, January 26, 2009 6:55 AM

To: CLK Hearings

Subject: community concerns about Chabad Housing Development

Mayor and Members of the City Council:

I am writing to express concern about the Chabad Educational Campus Substantial
Conformance Review conditional use Permit no 133-PC.,

I am part of a close-knit San Diego Community in Scripps Ranch. I am very concerned
about the issues of population density and the ability of the environment and the roads of
Scripps Ranch to handle more traffic density along Pomerado Road. I am writing to
express my opposition to the proposed Chabad multi-family housing project on
Pomerado Rd. The project is not consistent with the underlying zoning for our
community (one single family residence per 40,000 sq. ft. lot). I may not understand all
the issues, but my understanding is that a variance was granted for “student housing” for

4 i hinh 1 et +h 4 ~ oty 3 armino ot
an institute of higher leaming. However, there is no institute of higher learning at the

Chabad site. The housing is planned as year round, long-term housing for members of
Chabad. Thus, a “conditional use permit” situation would not apply to this site.
University —type housing has much less of an impact on the community as students are
not present year-round, they often have the majority of their needs fulfilled on campus
and so generate less traffic. In the Chabad case, there is no university and these are single
family residences exclusively for the parents of children attending a religious-based
school that are subsidized and excluded from requirements established for our
community about lot size. These individuals are will have to leave and come into the
community for services and travel on the one-lane Pomerado Road.

Finally, I am very concerned that the project will be approved without undergoing
adequate environmental reviews. We have some of the last open space in the county and
it is used by our citizens and animals—this summer I saw a coyote and a full-sized mule
deer along Pomerado Road. We live in a high-fire risk area and need planning for our
homes and open spaces to be defensible. Placing more houses and density will
significantly impact the environment and an environmental impact report is necessary.
Although I am in favor of planned developments which offer lower income housing to
adults, seniors and families, I think these have to have adequate planning to succeed.
These developments should be in places where there are adequate services within
WALKING distance, where there is ample open-space, and where the community roads
can handle the traffic. Multi-family housing is permitted in only one location in Scripps
Ranch—the current location is walking distance to shopping and near the freeway,
thereby mitigating the traffic concerns. The Chabad property is not that location.

1/26/2009
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In addition to registering my opposition to the proposal, I would like to be included in the
notice list for all future notices for the Chabad Project (123607).

Thank you for consideration of my input
" Rebecca Ferrini MD/Jeff Klein PhD
10344 Spruce Grove Ave '

San Diego, CA 92131

858-586-0515

rferrini(@san.rr.com

1/26/2009



